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g]zgn dfOqmf]kmfOgfG; ljQLo ;+:yf lnld6]8
NATIONAL MICROFINANCE BITTIYA SANSTHA LTD.

-g]kfn /fi^« a}+saf^ æ#Æ ju{sf] Ohfhtkqk|fKt ljQLo ;+:yf_
s]Gb|Lo sfof{no, wflbªj]zL, wflbª

kmf]gM 010–520761, 520876, km\ofS;M 010–520904

5}7f}+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efsf]] ;"rgf
o; ljQLo ;+:yfsf] ldlt 2076.08.06 ut] z'qmjf/ a;]sf] ;~rfns ;ldltsf] 93 cf}+ a}&ssf] lg)f{o cg';f/ %}&f} 
jflif{s ;fwf/)f ;ef lgDg lnlvt ldlt, ;do / :yfgdf b]xfosf k|:tfjx¿ pk/ %nkmn tyf lg)f{o ug{ a:g] ePsf] 
x'+bf sDkgL P]g, 2063 sf] bkmf 67 cg';f/ ;Dk")f{ z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx¿sf] hfgsf/L tyf pkl:yltsf] nflu of] ;"rgf 
k|sflzt ul/Psf] % . 

;ef x'g] ldlt, ;do / :yfgM
ldlt	 M 2076÷08÷29 ut] cfOtaf/ -tbg';f/ 15 l*;]Da/, 2019_

;do	 M laxfg 11=00 jh]

:yfg	 M lqms l/;f]^{, wflbªa];L, wflbª . 

5nkmnsf] ljifo ;"rLM
s= ;fdfGo k|:tfjM

-1_	 ;~rfns ;ldltsf] tkm{af^ cWoIfHo"åf/f k|:t't x'g] cfly{s jif{ 2075÷76 sf] jflif{s k|ltj]bg pk/ %nkmn 
u/L kfl/t ug]{ .

-2_	 n]vfk/LIfssf] k|ltj]bg ;lxtsf] 2076 cfiff( d;fGtsf] jf;nft, cfly{s jif{ 2075÷76 sf] gfkmf gf]S;fg 
lx;fa tyf gub k|jfx ljj/)f ;lxtsf] ljQLo ljj/)fx¿ -cg';"rLx¿ ;d]t_ %nkmn u/L kfl/t ug]{ .

-3_	 o; ljQLo ;+:yfsf] cfly{s jif{ 2076÷77 sf] n]vfk/LIf)f sfo{sf] nflu n]vfk/LIfs lgo'lQm Pj+ lghsf] 
kfl/>lds lgwf{/)f ug]{ . 

-4_	;~rfns ;ldltn] k|:tfj u/] adf]lhd 2076 cfiff( d;fGtdf sfod /x]sf] r'Qmf k"FhL ¿= 15,08,83,000.— 
-¿= kGw| s/f]* cf& nfv lqof;L xhf/_ sf] 05 k|ltztn] x'g] gub nfef+z ¿=75,44,150.— -af]g; z]o/ / 
gub nfef+zdf nfUg] s/ ;d]t_ ljt/)f ug]{ k|:tfj dfyL %nkmn u/L kfl/t ug]{ .

v= ljz]if k|:tfjM
-1_ 	cf=j= 2075÷76 sf] d'gfkmfaf^ 10M7=5 -cyf{t k|To]s 10 lsQf z]o/ a/fa/ 7=5 lsQf jf k|To]s z]o/sf] 

75Ü_ sf] cg'kftdf af]g; z]o/ hf/L u/L ljQLo ;+:yfsf] r'Qmf k"FhL ¿=26 s/f]* 40 nfv 45 xhf/ k'¥ofpg] 
tyf pQm cg'kftdf af]g; z]o/ hf/L ubf{ cfpg] leGg c+s -Fraction_ nfO{ gub nfef+zaf^ ;dfof]hg ug]{ 
u/L z]o/wgL ;d"xsf] jt{dfg z]o/ u|x)f cg'kft sfod} /xg] u/L leGg c+ssf] af]g; z]o/nfO{ k")f{ -Whole_ 
c+sdf kl/)ft u/L r'Qmf k"FhLdf ;dfof]hg ug{ :jLs[t ug]{ -o; cg'¿k r'Qmf k"FhLsf] /sd x]/km]/ x'g ;Sg]_ .

-2_	 af]g; z]o/ hf/L kZrft sfod x'g cfpg] hf/L tyf r'Qmf k"FhLsf] 50 k|ltzt cyf{t 2M1 sf] cg'kftdf xsk|b 
z]o/ hf/L ug]{ ;DaGwdf . 

-3_	 xsk|b z]o/ cfj]bg ug]{ xs h'g ;d"xsf] z]o/wgLsf] -;+:yfks÷;j{;fwf/)f_ xf] ;f]xL ;d"x cGtu{t /xg]u/L 
xs x:tfGt/)f ug]{ ;DaGwL k|:tfj kfl/t ug]{ / ;f]xL adf]lhd k|aGwkq÷lgodfjnLdf ;+zf]wg ug]{ .

-4_	o; ljQLo ;+:yfn] cGo Ohfhtkqk|fKt {#Ú ju{sf cGo n#'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yfnfO{ dh{/ jf k|flKt ug{ pko'Qm 
b]lvPdf ;f] ;DaGwL cfjZos ;Dk")f{ sfo{ cufl* a(fpg ;~rfns ;ldlt jf ;ldltn] tf]s]sf] JolQmnfO{ 
clwsf/ k|Tofof]hg ug]{ .
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-5_ g]zgn dfOqmf]kmfOgfG; ljQLo ;+:yfsf] gfd kl/jt{g u/L g]zgn dfOqmf]kmfOgfG; n#'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf 
lnld^]* sfod ug]{ ;DaGwdf . 

-6_ 	ljQLo ;+:yfsf] k|jGwkqsf] bkmf 1 / 6 -v_, -u_ / lgodfjnLsf] bkmf 1 / 32 -v_ df cfjZos ;+zf]wg ug]{ 
;DaGwL ljz]if k|:tfjdf %nkmn u/L kfl/t ug]{ / k|:tfljt ;+zf]wgdf lgodgsf/L lgsfox¿af^ s'g} km]/abn 
ug{ lgb]{zg ePdf cfjZostf cg';f/ ;f]df yk#^, kl/dfh{g ;+zf]wg tyf ;Rofpgsf] nflu ;~rfns ;ldlt 
-jf ;ldltn] tf]s]sf] JolQm_ nfO{ clVtof/L lbg] .	

-u_	 ljljw	
;fwf/0f ;ef ;DaGwL cGo ;fdfGo hfgsf/LM
!=	 o; ;fwf/0f ;efdf efu lng tyf nfef+z k|of]hgsf] nflu ;+:yfsf] z]o/ bflvn vf/]hsf] sfd ldlt @)&^ 

d+l;/ !^ ut]b]lv @)&^ d+l;/ @( ut];Dd aGb /xg] 5 . g]kfn :6s PS;r]Gh lnld6]8df ldlt @)&^ d+l;/ !% 
ut];Dd sf/f]jf/ eO{ k|rlnt sfg"g jdf]lhd o; ;+:yfsf] z]o/ /lhi6«f/ PgcfOlaPn P; Soflk6n ln=, nflhDkf6, 
sf7df8f}+df k|fKt z]o/ gfd;f/Lsf] lnvtsf cfwf/df z]o/wgL btf{ lstfadf sfod z]o/wgLx¿n] dfq o; ;efdf 
efu lng kfpg]5g\ .

@= 	n]vfk/LIfssf] k|ltj]bg ;lxt ;+:yfsf] 5}7f}+ aflif{s k|ltj]bg z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx¿nfO{ x'nfs ;]jf dfkm{t k7fOg]5 . 
syd sbflrt ;f] k|fKt gePdf k|ltj]bgsf] nflu ;+:yfsf] j]a;fO6 www.nationalmicrofinance.com.np df 
x]g{'x'g jf ;+:yfsf] s]Gb|Lo sfof{no wflbªa];L, wflbª jf ;+:yfsf] z]o/ /lhi6«f/sf] sfof{noaf6 k|fKt ug{ ;lsg]5 .

#= 	 ;efdf efu lng k|ltlglw lgo'QmL ug{ rfxg' x'g] z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx¿n] ;ef ;'¿ x'g] ;do eGbf sDtLdf $* 306f 
cufj} sDkgLsf] s]Gb|Lo sfof{nodf k|f]S;L kmf/d btf{ u/L ;Sg' kg]{5 . ;efdf efu lngsf] nflu k|ltlglw lgo'lQm 
u/L ;s]kl5 pQm k|ltlglw ab/ u/L csf]{ d's// ug]{ ePdf ;f] sf] lnlvt ;"rgf ;f]xL cjlw leq sDkgLsf] s]Gb|Lo 
sfof{nodf btf{ u/fpg' kg]{5 .

$= 	gfjfns tyf ljlIfKt z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx¿sf] tkm{af6 sDkgLsf] z]o/nut lstfadf ;+/Ifssf] ¿kdf klxn] gfd 
pNn]v ePsf] JolQmn] efu lng jf k|ltlglw tf]Sg kfpg]5 .

%=	 ;efdf efu lng] k|To]s z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx¿n] k|j]zkq jf cfkmgf] cflwsfl/s kl/ro v'Ng] sfuhft ;lxt 
pkl:ty eO{ Toxf /x]sf] xflh/L k'l:tsfdf b:tvt ug{' kg]{5 . 

^=	 ;ef x'g] :yfgdf z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx¿sf] nflu xflh/L k'l:tsf ;ef x'g] lbg laxfg !)M)) ah]af6 ;ef ;DkGg 
geP;Dd v'nf /xg]5 . 

&=	 cGo yk hfgsf/Lsf] nflu sDkgLsf] s]Gb|Lo sfof{no wflbªa];L, wflbªdf ;Dks{ /fVgx'g cg'/f]w 5 .

                                                                         ;~rfns ;ldltsf] cf1fn]
                                                                             sDkgL ;lrj
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g]zgn dfOqmf]kmfOgfG; ljQLo ;+:yf lnld6]8
NATIONAL MICROFINANCE BITTIYA SANSTHA LTD.

5}7f}+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efdf k|:t't
;~rfns ;ldltsf] jflif{s k|ltj]bg

cfly{s jif{ @)&%÷&^

cfb/)fLo z]o/wgL dxfg'efjHo"x¿,

o; g]zgn dfOqmf]kmfOgfG; ljQLo ;+:yf lnld^]*sf] %}&f}+} jflif{s ;fwf/)f ;efdf pkl:yt ;Dk")f{ z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx¿, 
ljleGg ;+:yfx¿af^ k|ltlglwTj ub}{ kfNg' ePsf dxfg'efjx¿, kqsf/ Pa+ cGo cfdlGqt cltly dxf]box¿nfO{ o; 
;+:yfsf] ;~rfns ;ldltsf] tyf d]/f] JolQmut tkm{af^ xflb{s :jfut ub{%' . 

g]zgn dfOqmf]]kmfOgfG; ljQLo ;+:yf lnld^]* /fli^«o :t/sf] æ#Æ ju{sf] ljQLo ;+:yf xf] . g]kfn OGe]i^d])^ a}+s 
ln=, s'df/L a}+s ln=, l;$fy{ a}+s ln=, d]uf a}+s ln= nufot 7 j^f a}+s, ljQLo ;+:yf / 31 hgf /fli^«o :t/df Voflt 
k|fKt JolQmx¿åf/f ;+o'Qm ¿kdf k|jl${t xfn ;+:yfks / ;j{;fwf/)f u/L s'n 19 xhf/ hgf eGbfa(L z]o/wgL 
dxfg'efjHo"x¿ ePsf] %g\ . of] ljQLo ;+:yf sDkgL /lhi^««f/sf] sfof{nodf ldlt 2070 sflt{s 14 ut] btf{ eO{ g]kfn 
/fi^« a}+saf^ ldlt 2071÷02÷28 ut] ;~rfng cg'dlt k|fKt u/L ljlwjt ¿kdf 2071÷03÷18 ut]b]lv s]Gb|Lo 
sfof{no cjl:yt /x]sf] wflbª lhNnfsf] wflbªa];Laf^ sf/f]jf/sf] z'ef/De u/]sf] s'/f oxfFx¿nfO{ cjut} % . o; 
;+:yfsf]] d'Vo p@]Zo n#'ljQ sfo{qmd dfkm{t ;dfhdf /x]sf ljkGg tyf u/La ju{sf] hLjg:t/ dfly p&fpg] / /fi^«sf] 
ul/aL Go"lgs/)fdf ^]jf k'¥ofpg] /x]sf] % . To;}n] o; ;+:yfn] cfkm\gf] :yfkgfsf] z'¿b]lv g} g]kfnsf] ul/aL x^fpg] 
p@]Zon] g]kfn el/g} n#'ljQ ;]jf k|bfg ug]{ c&f]^ lnPsf] % . ;+:yf ;kmntfk"j{s ;~rfngsf] kfFrf}+ jif{ k'/f u/L xfn 
%}&f}++ jif{df k|j]z u/]sf] % . rfn' cf=j=sf] xfn 2076 c;f]h d;fGt;Dddf lxdfn, kxf* / t/fO{df u/L 65 j^f zfvf 
sfof{nox¿ dfkm{t ;+:yfsf]] kx'Fr 7 k|b]zsf 43 lhNnfsf] 82 xhf/ eGbf a(L #/w'/Ldf k'u]sf] s'/f oxfFx¿nfO{ hfgsf/L 
u/fpg kfpFbf dnfO{ v'zL nfu]sf] % . of] cjlwdf ;+:yfn] 55 xhf/ hgf eGbf a(LnfO{{ cfocfh{g x]t' ljleGg kl/of]hgf 
;~rfngsf] nflu ¿=15 ca{ 09 s/f]* 25 nfv shf{ ljt/)f u/L ¿= 3 ca{ 88 s/f]* 84 nfv nufgLdf /x]sf] % 
eg] ;b:ox¿af^ ¿=1 ca{ 37 s/f]* 56 nfv art ;+sng ug{ ;kmn ePsf] % . ;+:yfk|ltsf] cfd ;j{;fwf/)fsf] 
ljZjf;nfO{ sfod ub}{ ;+:yfnfO{ cem lbuf] / ;Ifd agfpgsf] nflu lj:tf/ / u')f:t/LotfnfO{ ;Fu;Fu} ;+t'lnt 
lx;faaf^ n}hfg], cfGtl/s lgoGq)f / hf]lvd Go"lgs/)fsf k|)ffnLnfO{ r':t, b'¿:t / k|efjsf/L agfpg], u|fxsx¿sf] 
rfxgf / cfjZostf cg'¿ksf] ;]jf k|jfx tkm{ ljz]if Wofg s]lGb|t ug]{, sd{rf/Lsf] Joj;flostf / dgf]an pRr agfO{ 
/fVg] h:tf /)fgLlt lnO{ ;+:yfnfO{ cem lbuf]kgf / ;Ifdtf k|bfg u/L /fli^«o / cGt/f{li^«o n#'ljQ If]qdf ;d]t klxrfg 
agfpg] / ;+:yfsf] ;fv pRr  /fVg] nIo ;fy xfdL cuf*L al(/x]sf %f}+ .

o; cj;/df d jflif{s k|ltj]bgsf] ;fy} 2076 cfiff( d;fGtsf] ;+:yfsf] jf;nft, cfly{s jif{ 2075÷76 sf] gfkmf–
gf]S;fg lx;fa, gfkmf afF*kmfF* lx;fa, gub k|jfx ljj/)f tyf cGo ;Dk")f{ ljQLo ljj/)fx¿ ;efsf] :jLs[ltsf nflu 
k|:t't ub{%" . ;fy} o; ;Ddflgt ;efdf d ;~rfns ;ldltsf] tkm{af^ ;+:yfsf] ut cfly{s jif{sf] sfo{sf] ;dLIff tyf 
rfn' cfly{s jif{ 2076÷77 sf] nflu lnOPsf /)fgLlt tyf sfo{qmd nufotsf ljifox¿df k]z ug{ rfxG%' .
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-s_	 ljut jif{x¿sf] sf/f]jf/sf] l;+xfjnf]sgM 
	 ;+:yfsf] :yfkgfsfn b]lv ljut 5 jif{sf] emnsM       
												                   /sd ¿= nfvdf

ljj/0f 2071÷72 2072÷73 2073÷74 2074÷75 2075÷76
zfvf ;+Vof 16 24 31 40 50

;b:o ;+Vof 13,139 28,222 44,650 62,011 79,954

C)fL ;+Vof 10,506 21,495 33,776 42,547 55,072

nufgLdf /x]sf] shf{ 4,638 8,752 16,247 23,801 36,654

art 248 1,025 3,261 7,458 12,841

ltg{ afFsL shf{ ;fk^ 3,807 7,346 13,580 16,818 22,829

r'Qmf k"FhL 700 7,000 1,000 1,200 1,509

hu]*f tyf sf]ifx¿ 96 480 1,204 1,710 2,452

s'n ;DklQ 4,912 9,895 19,841 28,467 41,968

;~rfng d'gfkmf 158 614 1,133 1,346 2,063

v'b d'gfkmf 104 383 724 856 1,299

k|lt zfvf ;b:o ;+Vof 821 1,176 1,440 1,550 1,599

k|lt zfvf nufgL 290 365 524 595 733

k|lt sd{rf/L nufgL 61 71 106 116 155

art cg'kft 5=34 11=71 20=07 31=33 34=39

	 dfly pNn]lvt ljut % jif{sf k|ult ljj/0fsf emnsx¿ lgDgfg';f/sf] /]vflrqdf b]vfOPsf] 5 . 
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ca d cfly{s jif{ 2075÷76 sf pknAwLx¿ lgDg lnlvt pkzLif{sx¿df k]z ug{ rfxG%' . 

1=  ;+:yfsf] k"FhLut ;+/rgf M 	

	 o; ;+:yfsf] clws[t k"FhL ¿= 50 s/f]*, hf/L k"FhL ¿=15 s/f]* 08 nfv 83 xhf/ / r'Qmf k"FhL ¿=15 s/f]* 
08 nfv 83 xhf/ /x]sf] % .  

2=  ;+:yfut ;'zf;gM 

	 ;+:yfut ;'zf;g (Corporate Governance) sf] :t/nfO{ pRr sfod /fVg ;+:yf k|ltj$ % . ;+:yfut 
;'zf;g ;+:yfsf] sfd sf/jfxLsf] dfu{ bz{gsf] ¿kdf /x]sf] tYo dgg ub}{ ;f]xL cg'¿k ;~rfns ;ldltsf sfd 
sf/jfxLx¿ tyf ;+:yfsf cGo ;a} lqmofsnfkx¿ kf/bzL{ ¿kdf ;~rfng u/L ;+:yfut ;'zf;gsf] ljsf; ug{ 
Pj+ ;f] sf] cg'e"lt u/fpg ;+:yf ;b}j lqmofzLn % . ;+:yfn] g]kfn /fi^« a}+s Pj+ lgodgsf/L lgsfox¿af^ ;do 
;dodf hf/L ePsf gLlt lgb]{zgnfO{ ;hutfsf ;fy k")f{ ¿kdf kfngf ub}{ cfPsf] / eljiodf ;d]t ug]{% .

3=  	sfo{qmd tyf sf/f]jf/ lj:tf/M 

	 cfly{s jif{ 2075÷76 o; ;+:yfsf] nflu ;du|df pT;fxhgs /Xof] . ;dLIff cjlwdf ;+:yfn] xfl;n u/]sf] 
sfo{;Dkfbgsf] emns tn pNn]v ul/P cg';f/ % M

-/sd ¿= xhf/df_

qm= 
;+=

ljj/)f
cfly{s jif{
2074÷75

cfly{s jif{
2075÷76

j[l$ j[l$ k|ltzt

1 zfvf ;+Vof 40 50 10 25

2 sfo{qmd kx'Fr k|b]z ;+Vof 6 7 1 16

3 sfo{qmd kx'Fr lhNnf ;+Vof 32 43 11 34

4 s'n ;b:o ;+Vof 62,011 79,954 17,943 29

5 s'n C)fL ;+Vof 42,547 55,072 12,525 29

6 s'n shf{—;fk^ 2,380,108 3,665,422 1,285,314 54

7 s'n art 745,834 1,284,077 538,243 72

8 s'n ;~rfng d'gfkmf 134,620 206,291 71,671 53

9 s'n v'b d'gfkmf 85,577 129,936 44,359 52

4=  	sd{rf/L tflnd tyf j[lt ljsf;M

	 ;+:yfdf xfn 2076 c;f]h d;fGt;Dddf s'n 237 hgf sd{rf/Lx¿ ;]jfdf sfo{/t %g . s'g} klg ;+:yfsf] ;kmntf 
/ c;kmntf To; ;+:yfdf sfo{/t sd{rf/Lx¿sf] Ifdtf / ;]jfsf] u')f:t/df lge{/ /xg] x'Fbf sd{rf/Lx¿sf] %gf}^, 
;¿jf, a('jf tyf a[lt ljsf;df ;+:yfn] pko'Qm gLlt agfO{ k|efjsf/L (+un] sfof{Gjog ub}{ cfO{/x]sf] % . 

	 sd{rf/Lx¿ ;+:yfsf cd"No ;DklQ x'g\ eGg] dfGotfnfO{ cfTd;ft u/L ;+:yfn] sfo{;Dkfbgdf k|efjsf/L e"ldsf 
lgjf{x ug{ Pj+ sd{rf/Lsf] Ifdtf clej[l$ ug{ cfkm\gf sd{rf/Lx¿nfO{ b]zleq tyf b]z aflx/sf] tflndsf] cj;/ 
lbO{ Ifdtf clej[l$ ug]{ sfo{df hf]* lbPsf] % . cfly{s jif{ 2075÷76 df hDdf 205 hgf sd{rf/Lx¿nfO{ tflnd 
lbOPsf] lyof] h; dWo] 99 hgf sd{rf/Lx¿ ;+:yf :jodn] ;~rfng u/]sf] tflnddf, 100 hgf sd{rf/Lx¿ 
:jb]zdf cfof]hgf ePsf] tflnddf / 6 hgf j}b]lzs ;Dd]ngdf efu lng] cj;/ k|fKt u/]sf %g\ . 

5= 	 u|fxs ;+/If)f, ;fdflhs hjfkmb]lxtf tyf n#'pBdzLntf ljsf; / lj:tf/M

	 ;+:yfn] n#'ljQdf k|ltkfbg ul/Psf ljZjJofkL u|fxs ;+/If)fsf l;$fGtx¿nfO{ kl/kfng ug]{ u/L u|fxs k|lt 
sd{rf/Lsf lhDd]jf/L / k|ltj$tf ;DaGwdf cfrf/ ;+lxtf ljsf; u/L sfof{Gjogdf NofPsf] % . ;+:yfsf gLlt, 
lgod, lgb]{lzsfdf ePsf Joj:yfx¿ u|fxs ;+/If)fsf ljZjJofkL dfGotf;Fu d]n vfg] u/L ljsf; ul/Psf] % . 
u|fxsx¿ g} ;+:yfsf] d"n ;DklQ x'g\ eGg] dfGotfnfO{ dgg u/L 13 j^f zfvfdf ;d"x kbflwsf/L / cleefjs 
uf]i&L ;DkGg u/L ;xefuLtf hgfpg' ePsf hDdf 1,446 hgf;Fu k|ToIf ¿kdf %nkmn u/L ;+:yfn] k|jfx u/]sf] 
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;]jf ;'ljwf, ;]jf k|jfxsf] u')f:t/Lotf / cGo ljifox¿ ;DaGwL k|ltlqmof, /fo ;'emfj lnOPsf] lyof] . ut cf=j=sf] 
cjlwdf zfvf sfof{nox¿M ;'*f, Rofp, l;tnf, ;kxL / uf]*}tf cGtu{tsf ;b:o / cleefjsx¿ u/L s'n 186 
hgfnfO{ n#'pBdzLntf ljsf;sf] nflu s[lif tyf kz' sfof{no;Fusf] ;xsfo{df u|fxsx¿sf] cfjZostf cg';f/ 
s'v'/fkfng, d;¿d v]tL, afv|f kfng, t/sf/L v]tL / e}+;L kfng ;DaGwL b'O{ lbg] tflnd k|bfg ul/Psf] % . 
u|fxsx¿df n#'pBdzLntf ljsf;sf] nflu u|fxsx¿sf] cfjZostf / :yfgLo ahf/nfO{ klxrfg u/L cufdL 
lbgdf o:tf lsl;dsf ;Lk ljsf; tflnd sfo{qmdnfO{ lg/Gt/tf / Jofks ¿kdf ;~rfng ug]{ of]hgf /x]sf] % .

	 ;dfh k|ltsf] hjfkmb]lxtfnfO{ dg\g u/L ;+:yfsf] kfFrf}+ jflif{s pT;jsf] cj;/df wflbªa];Ldf cjl:yt cfdfsf] 
dfof %fqfjf;df cf>o lnPsf 25 hgf cgfy afn aflnsfsf] nflu ¿=22 xhf/ j/fj/sf] sDKo"^/ Ps yfg, 
v]ns'b ;fdfu|L nufot cGo ef}lts ;fdfu|L pknAw u/fpg'sf] ;fy} xfn o; ;+:yfut ;fdflhs pQ/bfloTj 
sf]ifdf afFsL ¿=27 nfv 54 xhf/ /x]sf] % . zfvf sfof{nox¿ dfkm{t ljQLo ;fIf/tf / ;/;kmfO{ sfo{qmd 
;DkGg ul/Psf] % . zfvfx¿ /x]sf] ljleGg :yfgdf ;dflhs sfo{qmddf :yfgLo ;/sf/ / :yfgLo :t/sf] 
;+:yfx¿;Fu ldn]/ ;xsfo{ ul/Psf] % . ;+:yfn] u|fxsx¿sf] xslxt / ;du| ljsf;nfO{ Wofgdf /fvL u|fxs ;+/If)f 
sf]if ;~rfngdf NofPsf] % . ;dLIff cjlw;Dd u|fxsx¿nfO{ o; sf]ifaf^ ¿=95 nfv 82 xhf/ j/fj/sf] /sd 
;'ljwf jfkt k|bfg ul/Psf] % . o; sf]ifdf o; cf=j= 2075÷76 sf] clGtd;Dd ¿=11,29,36,310.20 /x]sf] % .

6= 	 art kl/rfngM 

	 jfl)fHo a}+s, ljsf; a}+s / ljQ sDkgLx¿n] cfkm\gf] s'n shf{ ;fk^sf] Go"Gtd 5 k|ltzt ljkGg ju{df shf{ k|jfx 
ug{' kg]{ Joj:yf /x]sf] % . n#'ljQ ;+:yfx¿sf] ljsf;df ljkGg ju{ shf{sf] cxd e"ldsf /x]sf]df b'O{ dt %}g . 
a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfdf t/ntfdf cfO/xg] ptf/ r(fjsf] cj:yfn] ;dodf cfjZostf cg';f/ shf{ sf]ifsf] 
cefj x'g' / csf]{tkm{ sf]ifsf] nfutdf cTolws j[l$n] ubf{ n#'ljQ ;+:yfx¿df gfsf/fTds c;/ k/]sf]] % . ;+:yfn] 
art kl/rfng tkm{ hf]* lbO{ a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfsf] shf{ sf]if k|ltsf] lge{/tfnfO{ sd ub}{ n}hfg' kg]{ cj:yf 
/x]sf]n] ;+:yfdf cfj$ ;a} u|fxsx¿af^ art ;+sngdf ljz]if hf]* lbO{ >f]tdf cfTdlge{/ x'g] u/L ljz]if /)fgLlt 
clVtof/ u/L sfof{Gjog ub}{ cfPsf]df g]kfn /fi^« a}+ssf] gLlt cg';f/ k]G;g cyf{t nfdf] ;do;Ddsf] nflu art 
lng gkfpg] gLltn] cufdL lbgdf art kl/rfngdf x|f; cfpg] k|an ;+efjgf /x]sf] % .

7= 	 /fhZjdf of]ubfgM 

	 cf=j= 2075÷76 df ;+:yfn] g]kfn ;/sf/nfO{ ;+:yfut cfos/ jfkt ¿= 5,73,47,240.–, sd{rf/Lx¿sf] kfl/>lds 
cfos/ jfkt ¿= 27,42,917.–, nfef+z ljt/)f jfkt ¿=24,01,978.– / cGo s/ jfkt ¿=24,87,543.– u/L 
s'n ¿=6,49,79,678.– /fhZjdf of]ubfg u/]sf] % .

-v_	 /fli^«o tyf cGt/f{li^«o kl/l:yltaf^ sDkgLsf] sf/f]jf/df k/]sf] c;/M

	 cfly{s jif{ 2075÷76 df cGt/f{li^«o kl/l:yltn] ;+:yfsf]] sf/f]jf/nfO{ vf;} c;/ gu/] tfklg /fli^«o kl/l:yltaf^ 
;+:yfsf] sfd sf/f]jf/ c%'tf] /xg ;s]g . To:t}, n#'ljQ If]qdf b]vfk/]sf] cTolws bf]xf]/f]kgf / c:j:Yo 
k|lt:kwf{sf] ;d:of nufot eljiodf cfpg ;Sg] k|fs[lts k|sf]k h:tf ;d:of k|lt ;dodf g} ;r]t x'g g;s]df 
sfo{qmdnfO{ k|ToIf jf ck|ToIf ¿kdf k|lts'n k|efj kfg]{ b]lvG% . u|fxs ;b:osf] plrt Ifdtf klxrfg, ;+/If)f 
tyf ;fdflhs pQ/bfloTj axg ug]{, shf{ ;"rgf s]Gb| nufot ;+:yfx¿aLr Pscfk;df ;"rgf cfbfgk|bfg 
ug]{, :j:y k|lt:kwf{nfO{ a(fjf lbg], ;+:yfut Ifdtf clej[l$ ug]{, a(\bf] nfut lgoGq)f ug]{, Go"gtd vr{df 
;+:yf rnfpg], u|fxssf] df+u cg';f/sf] shf{ sf]ifsf] Joj:yf, ;do;fk]If k|ljlwsf] pkof]u ug]{ h:tf r'gf}tLx¿ 
%g\ . oL r'gf}tL tyf ;d:of ;dfwfg ug{ ;~rfns ;ldlt tyf Joj:yfkg cxf]/fq nflu k/]sf] % . z]o/wgL 
dxfg'efjx¿af^ o; af/]df uxlsnf ;'emfjx¿sf] ck]Iff /fv]sf %f}+ . 

-u_	 k|ltj]bg tof/ ePsf] ldlt;Dd rfn' jif{sf] pknAwL / eljiodf ug'{ kg]{ s'/fsf] ;DaGwdf ;~rfns ;ldltsf] wf/)ffM

	 rfn' cfly{s jif{ 2076÷77 sf] k|yd q}df; cyf{t c;f]h d;fGt;Dd ;+:yfsf] k|ult lgDgfg';f/ % .  
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qm=;+= ljj/)f 2076 c;f]h d;fGt 2075 c;f]h d;fGt
1 zfvf ;+Vof 65 50

2 sfo{qmd kx'Fr k|b]z ;+Vof 7 6

3 sfo{qmd kx'Fr lhNnf 43 37

4 u|fxs ;+Vof 82 xhf/ 2 ;o 02 hgf 65 xhf/ 5 ;o 58 hgf

5 C)fL ;+Vof 55 xhf/ 6 ;o 83 hgf 45 xhf/ 9 ;o 79 hgf

7 lgIf]k 1 ca{ 37 s/f]* 56 nfv 84 s/f]* 22 nfv 

8 s'n nufgLdf /xsf] shf{ 3 ca{ 80 s/f]* 36 nfv 2 ca{ 63 s/f]* 58 nfv 

9 Aofh cfDbfgL 17 s/f]* 15 nfv 11 s/f]* 44 nfv 

10 cGo cfDbfgL 3 s/f]* 59 nfv 2 s/f]* 31 nfv

11 Aofh vr{ 8 s/f]* 47 nfv 6 s/f]* 09 nfv

13 ;~rfng vr{ 3 s/f]* 99 nfv 2 s/f]* 67 nfv 

14 ;~rfng d'gfkmf 6 s/f]* 67 nfv 4 s/f]* 16 nfv

15 v'b d'gfkmf 4 s/f]* 20 nfv 2 s/f]* 65 nfv

	 ;+:yfn] b]xfosf d'Vo ;/f]sf/jfnfx¿ (Stakeholders) sf] cfjZostf, rfxgf / ck]IffnfO{ ;d]^\g] k|of; ug]{ 
u/L sfo{ cufl* a(fOPsf] % M

-s_ u|fxsx¿sf] rfxgf / cfjZostf cg';f/ u')f:t/Lo ;]jf k|jfx ug]{,

-v_ sd{rf/Lx¿nfO{ ;do ;fk]If tna eQf, ;'lawf / Ifdtf clej[l$sf] sfo{qmd Nofpg],

-u_ g]kfn /fi^« a}+sn] tf]s]sf] Go"gtd k"FhLsf]if kof{Kttf cg'kft k'/f ug{] u/L d'gfkmf cfh{g ug{'sf ;fy} 
z]o/wgLx¿nfO{ plrt k|ltkmn k|bfg ug]{ u/L sf/f]jf/ a(fpg],

-#_ æ;fdflhs bfloTjÆ tkm{ ;r]t /xL ;Dej eP;Dd k'/f ug{ cu|;/ x'g] .

	 To;}u/L rfn' cfly{s jif{sf] cfiff( dzfGt;Dd d'Vo ¿kdf lgDgfg';f/sf] sfo{ ug]{ nIo lnOPsf] s'/f z]o/wgL 
dxfg'efjx¿nfO{ hfgsf/L u/fpg rfxG%' .

  rfn' cf=j= ;Dddf 65 j^f zfvf sfof{nox¿ ;~rfngdf Nofpg] . 

  tf]lsPsf zfvfx¿af^ o; cfly{s jif{df 1 nfv eGbf a(L ljkGg #/ kl/jf/nfO{ n#'ljQ ;]jf k|bfg ug]{,

  nufgLdf /x]sf] shf{ ¿=5 ca{ 11 s/f]* k'¥ofOg],

  u|fxsx¿af^ s'n art ¿=1 ca{ 89 s/f]* kl/rfng ug]{,

  shf{sf] u')f:t/nfO{ ljz]if k|fyldstfdf /fvL ;+ejeP;Dd lgis[o shf{ /sd Go"g dfqfdf sfod /fVg] .

  lj:tf/ / sfo{qmdsf] u')f:t/tfnfO{ ;+t'lnt ¿kdf cufl* a(fO{ lbuf]kgf xfl;n ug]{,

  hf]lvd tyf cfGtl/s lgoGq)f k|)ffnLnfO{ r':t, b'¿:t / k|efjsf/L agfpg cfjZos ;+oGq, gLltlgod, 
sfo{ljlwsf] ljsf; u/L sfof{Gjog ug]{{ .

  :ynut / u}/:ynut ;'kl/j]If)f / cg'udgsf] sfo{nfO{ k|efjsf/L agfpg] .

  xfnsf] k|lt:kwL{ ahf/df k|lt:kwf{ ug{ ;do ;fk]If u|fxs ;'xfpbf] shf{, art nufot cGo sfo{qmdsf] 
ljsf; ug]{ . 

  shf{ k|jfxsf] nflu shf{ sf]ifsf] kof{Kttf tkm{ ljz]if rgfvf] eO{ a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfx¿;Fu ;xsfo{ ug]{ .

  u|fxs ;+/If)fsf] cfwf/e"t l;$fGtnfO{ cjnDjg / sfof{Gjog ug]{ tkm{ ljz]if Wofg k'¥ofpg] .

  u|fxsx¿nfO{ pBdLsf] ¿kdf ljsf; ug{ cfjZos ;Lk / n#'pBd ljsf; ;DaGwL tflnd k|bfg, pTkfbgsf] 
Ifdtf / ahf/ ;'lglZrt ug{ u|fxsx¿nfO{ k|ljlws ;xof]u / ahf/;Fu ;dGjo u/L n#'pBdLsf] ¿kdf 
ljsf;sf nflu g]kfn ;/sf/sf] ;DalGwt lgsfo, cGo ;+#;+:yfx¿;Fu ;xsfo{ ul/g] .
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  ;+:yfsf] Ifdtf clej[l$ / lbuf]kg xfl;n ug{ /fli^«o / cGt/f{li^«o ;+#;+:yfx¿;Fu ;xsfo{sf] nflu ljz]if 
Wofg k'¥ofpg] .

  gljgtd ;"rgf k|ljlwsf] k|of]u tkm{ Wofg s]lGb|t u/L sfo{qmdnfO{ k|efjsf/L agfpg] . 

-#_	 sDkgLsf] cf}Bf]lus jf Jofj;flos ;DaGwM

	 o; ljQLo ;+:yfsf] lgodgsf/L lgsfox¿ g]kfn /fi^« a}+s, sDkgL /lhi^«f/sf] sfof{no, g]kfn lwtf] af]*{, g]kfn 
:^s PS;r]Gh nufot g]kfn n#'ljQ a}+s;{ ;+#, cGt/f{li^«o ;+:yf Banking With The Poor Network (BWTP) 
nufot cGo lgsfox¿;Fu ;'dw'/ ;DaGw /xL cfPsf] % / eljiodf cGo /fli^«o / cGt/f{li^«o ;+# ;+:yfx¿;Fu 
;'dw'/ ;DaGw sfod ug{ k|oTgzLn /xg]% . 

-ª_	 ;~rfns ;ldltdf ePsf] x]/km]/ / ;f]sf] sf/)fM

    	o; cjlwdf ;~rfns ;ldltdf ;j{;fwf/0f z]o/wgLx¿sf] tkm{af6 PgcfO{ljPn ;Dd[l4 km08—! af6 k|ltlglwTj 
ub}{ cfpg' ePsf ;~rfns >L ab|L k|;fb Kofs'/]n cfkmgf] JolQmut sf/0f b]vfO{ ;~rfns ;ldltaf6 lbg'ePsf] 
/flhgfdf ldlt @)&^÷)^÷!^ df :jLs[t eO{ aflx/ x'g' ePsf] 5 . ;~rfnssf] x}l;otn] >L ab|L k|;fb Kofs'/]nn] 
;+:yfsf] ljsf;sf] nflu k'¥ofpg' ePsf] ct'ngLo of]ubfgsf] pRr sb/ ub}{ >L Kofs'/]n k|lt wGojfb 1fkg ug{ 
rfxG5' .

-r_	 sf/f]jf/nfO{ c;/ kfg]{ d'Vo s'/fx¿M

	 xfdLx¿ lgDgfg';f/sf c;/nfO{ Go"gLs/)f ub}{ ;+:yfnfO{ k|efjsf/L (+un] cufl* a(fpg k|oTg/t %f}+ . o; sfo{df 
z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx¿af^ uxlsnf ;'emfjx¿ k|fKt x'g] ck]Iff /fv]sf %f}+ . 

-1_ 	n#'ljQ If]qdf Jofks ;+VofTds j[$Ln] ubf{ ;+:yfx¿aLr c:j:Yo k|lt:kwf{n] ubf{ Pp^} JolQmn] ljleGg 
;+:yfx¿af^ shf{ lng] k|j[lt a(]sf]n] ahf/df shf{ ;]jfsf] lta| ¿kdf bf]xf]/f]kgf eO{ shf{ b'¿kof]u x'g 
;Sg] .

-2_ 	b]zsf] cfly{s, df}lb|s tyf ljQLo gLlt nufot g]kfn /fi^« a}+sn] ug]{ lgodg lgb]{zgsf] ck|TofzLt 
kl/jt{gaf^ ;Defljt hf]lvdx¿ l;h{gf x'g ;Sg] .

-3_ 	 g]kfnsf b'u{d &fpFx¿df zfvf sfof{no vf]Ng tyf k|ljlw pkof]u ug{ Go"gtd ;'ljwf gx'Fbf sfd ug{ sl&gfO{ 
x'g'sf ;fy} ;+:yfnfO{ a(L gf]S;fgL Joxf]g'{ kg]{ .

-4_ 	n#'ljQ If]qdf eO/x]sf] c:j:Yo k|ltikwf{sf] sf/)fn] shf{ cg'zf;gdf gsf/fTds k|efj kg{ uO{ lgis[o 
shf{sf] dfqf a(\g ;Sg] ;Defjgf /x]sf] . 

-5_ 	pRr d"No j[l$n] ;~rfng vr{ j[l$ eO{ ;+:yfsf] lbuf]kgfdf c;/ ug{ ;Sg] .

-6_ 	oyf;dodf shf{ c;'nL geO{ pTkGg x'g ;Sg] hf]lvdx¿ .

-7_ 	k"FhLahf/df cfpg ;Sg] ptf/r(fjaf^ x'g ;Sg] hf]lvdx¿ .

	 ;+:yfsf] sf/f]jf/df kg{ ;Sg] c;/sf nflu ;+:yfsf] ;~rfns ;ldlt, ljleGg pk;ldlt tyf Joj:yfkg kIf 
rgfvf] /xL ;Defljt xfgL gf]S;fgL sd ug{ k|ltj$ /xg] %f}+ .

-%_	 n]vfk/LIf)f k|ltj]bg / ;~rfns ;ldltsf] k|ltlqmofM

	 ;~rfns ;ldltaf^ lgo'Qm x'g'ePsf n]vfk/LIfs Zofd P)* sDkgL rf^{*{ PsfpG^]G^;n] n]vfk/LIf)f ug'{ ePsf] 
% . o; k|ltj]bg;fy ;+nUg n]vfk/LIf)f k|ltj]bg / n]vf ljj/)fx¿n] ;+:yfsf] oyfy{ l:yltsf] lrq)f u/]sf] 
% . n]vfk/LIf)f k|ltj]bgdf s'g} gsf/fTds s'/f pNn]v %}g . n]vfk/LIfssf] k|ltj]bg dfly ;~rfns ;ldltsf] 
tkm{af^ s'g} l^Kk)fL (Comment) %}g . n]vfk/LIfsn] /fVg' ePsf] ;'emfjnfO{ sfof{Gjog ug{ Joj:yfkgnfO{ 
lgb]{zg lbOPsf] % .

-h_	 nfef+z afF*kmfF* ug{ l;kmfl/; ul/Psf] /sdM

	 ;~rfns ;ldltsf] ldlt 2076÷06÷02 ut] a;]sf] 90 cf}+ a}&sn] cf=j= @)&%÷&^ sf] d'gfkmfjf6 xfn r'Qmf 
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k"FhL ¿= !%,)*,*#,))).– -kGw| s/f]8 cf7 nfv lqof;L xhf/_ sf] &% k|ltztn] x'g cfpg] ¿=!!,#!,^@,@%).– 
-cIf/]kL P3f/ s/f]8 PstL; nfv af};7\7L xhf/ b'O{ ;o krf;_ a/fa/sf] af]g; z]o/ / )% k|ltztn] x'g cfpg] 
¿=&%,$$,!%).– -cIf/]kL krxQ/ nfv rf}jfln; xhf/ Ps ;o krf;_ a/fa/sf] s/ ;lxtsf] gub nfef+z u/L 
s'n *) k|ltztn] x'g cfpg] s'n /sd ¿=!@,)&,)^,$)).– -cIf/]kL afx| s/f]8 ;ft nfv 5 xhf/ rf/ ;o dfq_ 
nfef+z ljt/0f ug]{ k|:tfj u/]sf] 5 .

-em_	ut cf=j= 2075÷76 df sDkgLsf] sf/f]jf/ k|ult ljj/)fM

	 ca d ut cfly{s jif{ 2075÷76 df eP u/]sf] sf/f]jf/nfO{ gfkmf gf]S;fg / ;DklQ bfloTjsf] ljZn]if)fsf] 
cfwf/df k]z ug{ rfxG%' .

1=	 gfkmf gf]S;fg l:yltM

	 cfly{s jif{ 2075÷76 df ljQLo ;+:yfsf]] vr{x¿ dWo] s'n ;~rfng vr{ ut jif{sf] t'ngfdf 41 k|ltztn] 
yk j[l$ eO{ ¿=13 s/f]* 93 nfv k'u]sf] % . ut jif{ o:tf] vr{ ¿=9 s/f]* 88 nfv /x]sf] lyof] . To:t}, o; 
cf=j=df Aofh vr{ ut jif{sf] t'ngfdf 48 k|ltztn] yk j[l$ eO{ ¿=28 s/f]* 50 nfv ePsf] % h'g ut jif{df 
¿=19 s/f]* 30 nfv dfq /x]sf] lyof] . cfDbfgL tkm{ cf=j=2075÷76 df Aofh cfDbfgL ut jif{sf] t'ngfdf 51 
k|ltztn] yk j[l$ eO{ ¿=55 s/f]* 08 nfv /x]sf] % eg] h'g ut jif{ ¿=36 s/f]* 54 nfv dfq /x]sf] lyof] . 
cGo cfDbfgL tkm{ ut jif{sf] t'ngfdf 46 k|ltztn] yk j[l$ eO{ ¿=11 s/f]* 15 nfv /x]sf] %\ h'g ut jif{ ¿=7 
s/f]* 63 nfv dfq /x]sf] lyof] . To:t}, s'n cfDbfgL tkm{ ut jif{sf] t'ngfdf 50 k|ltztn] yk j[l$ eO{ ¿=66 
s/f]* 23 nfv /x]sf] % h'g ut jif{ ¿=44 s/f]* 17 nfv /x]sf] lyof] . To:t}, ;~rfng d'gfkmf tkm{ ut jif{sf] 
t'ngfdf 53 k|ltztn] yk j[l$ eO{ ¿=20 s/f]* 63 nfv k'u]sf] % h'g ut jif{df ¿=13 s/f]* 46 nfv /x]sf] 
lyof] . 

2=	 ;DklQ bfloTjsf] cj:yfM

	 cfly{s jif{ 2075÷76 df ;+:yfsf] r'Stf k"FhL ut jif{sf] t'ngfdf 25 k|ltztn] j[l$ eO{ ¿=15 s/f]* 08 nfv 
83 xhf/ /x]sf] % . cf=j=2075÷76 sf] d'gfkmfaf^ k|:tfljt 80 k|ltzt nfef+z dWo] 75 k|ltzt af]g; z]o/ 
kZrft r'Qmf k"FhL ¿= 26 s/f]* 40 nfv 45 xhf/ x'g]% . k|:tfljt nfef+z kZrft hu]*f tyf sf]if cGtu{t s'n 
¿=13 s/f]* 21 x'g k'u]sf] % . ;f]xL cjlwsf] cGt;Dd art tkm{ ut jif{sf] t'ngfdf 72 k|ltzt cyf{t ¿=53 
s/f]* 83 nfvn] j[l$ eO{ s'n art ¿=1 ca{ 28 s/f]* 41 nfv /x]sf] % h'g ut jif{df ¿=74 s/f]* 58 nfv 
dfq /x]sf] lyof] . o; cjlwdf a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfx¿af^ lnPsf] shf{ ut jif{sf] t'ngfdf ¿=60 s/f]* j[l$ 
eO{ s'n shf{ ;fk^ ¿=2 ca{ 28 s/f]* 29 nfv /x]sf] % . To:t} ;DklQ tkm{ ;+:yfsf] nufgLdf /x]sf] shf{ ut 
jif{sf] t'ngfdf 54 k|ltzt cyf{t ¿=1 ca{ 28 s/f]* 53 nfvn] yk j[l$ eO{ s'n ¿=3 ca{ 66 s/f]* 54 nfv 
/x]sf] % . To:t}, ;du|df o; cjlwdf ;DklQ / bfloTj tkm{ ut jif{sf] t'ngfdf 47 k|ltzt cyf{t ¿=1 ca{ 35 
s/f]*n] yk j[l$ eO{ s'n ¿=4 ca{ 19 s/f]* 68 nfv /x]sf] % .

-`_  cfGtl/s lgoGq)f k|)ffnLM

	 o; ;+:yfdf cfGtl/s lgoGq)fsf] nflu k|zf;lgs lgoGq)f, ah]^/L lgoGq)f, cgnfOg sDKo"^/s[t clen]v 
k|)ffnL, lgoldt cg'udg, cfGtl/s n]vfk/LIf)fx? /x]sf %g\ . o; sDkgLsf] ;';~rfng ug{ geO{ gx'g] cfly{s 
k|zf;g ljlgodfjnL, sd{rf/L k|zf;g ljlgodfjnL, ljQLo ;]jf ljlgodfjnL, shf{ ckn]vg ljlgodfjnL, sfo{ 
;~rfng lgb]{lzsf, shf{ gLlt, art gLlt, u|fxs klxrfg sfo{ljlw, ;"rgf k|ljlw gLlt nuftosf ljlgodfjnL, 
sfo{ljlw, gLlt tyf lgb]{lzsfx¿ tof/ u/L ;f]xL adf]lhd lgoldt ¿kdf sfo{ eO{/x]sf] % .

	 g]kfn /fi^« a}+ssf] lgb]{zg / a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf ;DaGwL P]g, 2073 sf] bkmf 14 tyf bkmf 15 df ePsf] 
Joj:yf cg';f/ ;~rfns ;ldltn] cfkm\gf] hjfkmb]xLdf n]vfk/LIf)f ;ldlt, hf]lvd Joj:yfkg ;ldlt, sd{rf/L 
Joj:yfkg tyf ;]jf ;'ljwf ;ldlt u&g u/L sfd, st{Jo / clwsf/ tf]lslbPsf] % .



5}7f}+ jflif{s k|ltj]bg @)&%÷&^10 

-1_ 	 n]vfk/LIf)f ;ldltM

	 ;~rfns ;ldltn] u}/ sfo{sf/L ;~rfns >L /ljg l;hfktL sf] ;+of]hsTjdf Pp^f n]vfk/LIf)f ;ldlt u&g 
u/]sf] % . o; ;ldltsf cGo ;b:odf ;~rfns >L a¿)f >]i&, ;~rfns >L hd'gf >]i& / cfGtl/s n]vfk/LIf)f 
ljefusf ljefuLo k|d'v >L sfzL/fd e§/fO{nfO{ ;b:o ;lrj tf]lsPsf] % . ;f] ;ldltn] ;+:yfsf] cfly{s 
cj:yfsf] ;dLIff, cfGtl/s lgoGq)f, n]vfk/LIf)f ;DaGwL sfo{qmd / n]vfk/LIf)fsf] kl/)ffd ;DaGwdf lj:t[t 
%nkmn u/L Joj:yfkgnfO{ cfjZos lgb]{zg lbg] u/]sf] % . k|rlnt sfg"g adf]lhd ;+:yfsf] ;du| ljQLo cj:yf, 
cfGtl/s lgoGq)f, n]vfk/LIf)f of]hgf / cfGtl/s n]vfk/LIf)f tyf afx\o n]vfk/LIfsn] k]z u/]sf] n]vfk/LIf)f 
k|ltj]bgdf cf}+NofOPsf a'+bf / s}lkmotx¿ pk/ ;dLIff u/L ;'wf/fTds sbd rfNg Joj:yfkgnfO{ lgb]{zg lbg], 
g]kfn /fi^« a}+saf^ ePsf lg/LIf)f tyf ;'kl/j]If)f k|ltj]bgdf cf}+NofOPsf a'Fbf / s}lkmotx¿sf] sfof{Gjog 
eP÷gePsf] ;DaGwdf ;dLIff ug]{ tyf tL ljifox¿sf] clen]v u/L ;~rfns ;ldltnfO{ hfgsf/L u/fpg], 
;+:yfsf]] jflif{s ljQLo ljj/)fnfO{ ;xL / oyfy{ agfpg Joj:yfkgnfO{ ;xof]u ug]{, ;+:yfsf] sfdsf/afxLdf 
lgoldttf, ldtJolotf, cf}lrTo, k|efjsfl/tf h:tf s'/fx¿ cjnDag eP÷gePsf] jf/] ;dLIff u/L ;~rfns 
;ldltnfO{ cfjZos ;'emfj lbg], ;+:yfsf] q}dfl;s ljQLo ljj/)fsf] ;dLIff u/L ;~rfns ;ldlt ;dIf k|ltj]bg 
k]z ug]{ o; ;ldltsf] k|d'v sfd st{Jo /x]sf] % .

-2_ 	hf]lvd Joj:yfkg ;ldltM

  	 ;~rfns ;ldltn] u}/ sfo{sf/L ;~rfns >L /flhj lu/Lsf] ;+of]hsTjdf hf]lvd Joj:yfkg ;ldlt u&g u/]sf] 
% . o; ;ldltsf cGo ;b:odf ;~rfns >L /lag l;hfklt / ;~rfng ljefusf ljefuLo k|d'v >L ;Ltf/fd 
kl)*t nfO{ ;b:o ;lrj tf]lsPsf] % . n]vfk/LIf)f ;ldltsf ;+of]hs hf]lvd Joj:yfkg ;ldltsf] kb]g ;b:o 
/xg] Joj:yf % . ;ldltsf] a}&s tLg dlxgfdf sDtLdf Ps k^s a:g'kg]{ Joj:yf % . o; ;ldltsf] sfd, st{Jo 
/ clwsf/ g]kfn /fi^« a}+ssf] lgb]{zg adf]lhd tf]lsPsf] % .

-3_ 	sd{rf/L Joj:yfkg / ;]jf ;'ljwf ;ldltM

	 ;~rfns ;ldltn] u}/ sfo{sf/L ;~rfns >L ab|L k|;fb Kofs'/]nsf] ;+of]hsTjdf sd{rf/L Joj:yfkg / ;]jf 
;'ljwf ;ldlt u&g u/]sf] % . o; ;ldltsf cGo ;b:odf ;~rfns >L /fd s'df/ ltldnl;gf / sDkgLsf] 
hgzlQm Joj:yfkg ljefusf ljefuLo k|d'v >L ljho s'df/ l#ld/] ;b:o ;lrj /x]sf %g\ . o; ;ldltsf] sfd, 
st{Jo / clwsf/ g]kfn /fi^« a}+ssf] lgb]{zgsf] cwLgdf /xL tf]lsPsf] % .

-^_ 	s[t!tf !fkgM

	 o; cj;/df ;+:yfsf] :yfkgf / pGgltsf] nflu ax'd"No of]ubfg k'¥ofpg' x'g] z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx¿, sDkgL 
/lhi^«f/sf] sfo{fno, g]kfn /fi^« a}+s, g]kfn lwtf] af]*{, g]kfn :^s PS;r]Gh nufot ljleGg lgsfosf kbflwsf/Lx¿, 
;+:yfsf] k|lti&f pRr /fVg ;xof]u ug'{x'g] kqsf/x¿, ;+:yfnfO{ shf{ tyf a}+lsË ;'ljwf pknAw u/fpg] ljleGg 
a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfx¿ Pjd\ ;d:t z'e]R%'sx¿ k|lt ;~rfns ;ldltsf] tkm{af^ xflb{s cfef/ JoQm ub}{ 
cfpFbf lbgdf oxfFx¿af^ cem a(L ;xof]usf] ck]Iff u/]sf] %' . 

	 ;+:yfn] cfhsf] lbg;Dd xfl;n u/]sf] pknAwL pNn]lvt ;+:yfx¿sf] ;xof]u / ;befjsf] ;fy} ;+:yfsf] Joj:yfkg 
/ ;a} OdfGbf/ sd{rf/Lx¿sf] cxf]/fqsf] kl/>daf^ ;Dej ePsf]n] o; cj;/df ;+:yfsf ;Dk")f{ sd{rf/Lx¿nfO{ 
xflb{s wGojfb lbg rfxfG%' .

	 cGTodf, ljutdf em} ;+:yfsf] pGgltsf] nflu oxfFx¿ ;a}af^ cfufdL lbgdf klg ;Nnfx, ;'emfj / xf};nf k|fKt 
x'g] ck]Iff /fv]sf] %' . 

	 wGojfb Û

ldltM 2076.08.29                        					      ;~rfns ;ldltsf] tkm{jf^
                                     						           s]zjk|;fb cfrfo{
                                        						         cWoIf
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sDkgL P]g 2063 sf] bkmf 109 cGtu{t ;~rfns ;ldltsf] %'§} k|ltj]bgdf pNn]v x'g'kg]{ ljj/)fx¿sf afFsL a'Fbfut 
ljj/)fx¿M

-1_  z]o/ hkmt ePsf] eP hkmt ePsf] z]o/ ;+Vof, To:tf] z]o/sf] cl°t d"No, To:tf]  z]o/ hkmt x'g'eGbf cufj} ;f] 
jfkt sDkgLn] k|fKt u/]sf] hDdf /sd / To:tf] z]o/ hkmt ePkl% ;f] z]o/ laqmL u/L sDkgLn] k|fKt u/]sf] /sd 
tyf hkmt ePsf] z]o/jfkt /sd lkmtf{ u/]sf] eP ;f]sf] ljj/)fM

	 ;dLIff cjlwdf ;+:yfsf] s'g} z]o/wgLsf] gfddf /x]sf] z]o/ hkmt ePsf] %}g .

-2_	 ljut cfly{s jif{df sDkgLsf] cfwf/e"t z]o/wgLx¿n] sDkgLnfO{ pknAw u/fPsf] hfgsf/LM

	 o; ;+:yfsf] kf+r k|ltzt jf ;f] eGbf a(L z]o/ u|x)f ug]{ cfwf/e"t z]o/wgLsf ¿kdf ;+:yfut z]o/wgLx¿ 
g]kfn OGe]i^d])^ a}+s lnld^]*, s'df/L a}+s lnld^]* / uf]vf{h kmfOgfG; sDkgL lnld^]* /xg' ePsf] % . cfwf/e"t 
z]o/wgLx¿af^ ;+:yfsf] ;~rfns tyf Joj:yfkg / sd{rf/Lx¿nfO{ xf};nf k|fKt x'Fb} cfPsf] % . 

-3_	 ljut cfly{s jif{df sDkgLsf ;~rfns tyf kbflwsf/Lx¿n] lnPsf] z]o/ :jfldTjsf] ljj/)f / sDkgLsf] z]o/ 
sf/f]jf/df lghx¿ ;+nUg /x]sf] eP ;f] ;DaGwdf lghx¿af^ sDkgLn] k|fKt u/]sf] hfgsf/LM 

	 ut cfly{s jif{ 2075÷76 sf] jiff{Gtdf o; ;+:yfsf ;~rfns tyf kbflwsf/Lx¿n] b]xfo adf]lhdsf] ;+:yfks 
z]o/ wf/)f u/]sf %g\ .

	 1=	;~rfns ;ldlt kbflwsf/L

qm=;+= gfd, kb u|x)f u/]sf] s'n z]o/

1 >L s]zjk|;fb cfrfo{, cWoIf 9,053 lsQf

2 >L /ljg l;hfktL], ;~rfns -g]kfn OGe]i^d])^ a}+s_ ;+:yfut 3,77,198 lsQf

3 >L a¿)f >]i&, ;~rfns -g]kfn OGe]i^d])^ a}+s_ ;+:yfut 3,77,198 lsQf

4 >L /flhj lu/L, ;~rfns -s'df/L a}+s ln=_ ;+:yfut 3,01,763 lsQf

5 >L ab|L k|:ffb Kofs'/]n, ;~rfns ;+:yfut 3,215 lsQf

6 >L /fd s'df/ ltldnl;gf, ;~rfns 172 lsQf

7 >L hd'gf >]i&, ;~rfns –

	 2=	Joj:yfkg kbflwsf/L

qm=;+= gfd, kb u|x)f u/]sf] s'n z]o/

1 >L /fd axfb'/ ofbj, k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[t 3,575 lsQf

2 >L ljho s'df/ l#ld/], ljefuLo k|d'v g/x]sf]

3 >L sflz/fd e§/fO{, ljefuLo k|d'v 315 lsQf

4 >L ;Ltf/fd k+l*t, ljefuLo k|d'v g/x]sf]

5 >L /fd rGb| ¿kfv]tL, ljefuLo k|d'v g/x]sf]

-4_	 ljut cfly{s jif{df sDkgL;Fu ;DalGwt ;Demf}tfx¿df s'g} ;~rfns tyf lghsf] glhssf] gft]bf/sf] JolQmut 
:jfy{sf] af/]df pknAw u/fOPsf] hfgsf/Lsf] Joxf]/fM

	 ljut cfly{s jif{df o; ;+:yf;Fu ;DalGwt ;Demf}tfx¿df o; sDkgLsf s'g} ;~rfns tyf lghsf] glhssf] 
gft]bf/sf] s'g} JolQmut :jfy{ /x]sf] %}g .   

-5_	 sDkgLn] cfkm\gf] z]o/ cfkm}n] vl/b u/]sf] eP To;/L cfkm\gf] z]o/ vl/b ug'{sf] sf/0f, To:tf] z]o/sf] ;+Vof / 
clÍt d"No tyf To;/L z]o/ vl/b u/]jfkt sDkgLn] e'QmfgL u/]sf] /sdM 

	 ;dLIff jif{df sDkgLn] cfkm\gf] z]o/ cfkm} vl/b u/]sf] %}g .
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-6_	 ljut cfly{s jif{sf] s'n Joj:yfkg vr{sf] ljj/)fM

	 cfly{s jif{ 2075÷76 df o; ljQLo ;+:yfsf] s'n Joj:yfkg vr{ lgDg adf]lhd ¿=139,253,428.63 /x]sf] % .

	 sd{rf/L vr{				    ¿= 92,009,171.47

	 sfof{no ;~rfng vr{ 			   ¿= 47,244,257.16

-7_	 ;~rfns, k|aGw ;~rfns, sfo{sf/L k|d'"v, sDkgLsf cfwf/e"t z]o/wgL jf lghsf] glhssf gft]bf/ jf lgh 
;+nUg /x]sf] kmd{, sDkgL jf ;+ul&t ;+:yfn] sDkgLnfO{ s'g} /sd a'emfpg afFsL eP ;f] s'/fM 

 	 o; ;+:yfsf ;~rfns, k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[t, cfwf/e"t z]o/wgL / lghsf glhssf gft]bf/x¿ jf lgh ;+nUg 
/x]sf] kmd{, sDkgL jf ;+ul&t ;+:yfn] o; sDkgLnfO{ s'g} /sd a'emfpg afFsL /x]sf] %}g . cfwf/e"t z]o/wgLsf] 
¿kdf /x]sf ;+:yfut z]o/wgLx¿ d'ntM g]kfn OGe]i^d])^ a}+s ln= / s'df/L a}+s ln= a}+lsË ;+:yf ePsf]n] 
tL ;+:yf;Fu lgoldt a}+lsË, shf{ ;fk^ sf/f]jf/sf] ;Gbe{df n]gfb]gf afFsL /x]sf] /sd af/] o;};fy ;+nUg 
n]vfk/LIf)f k|ltj]bg / n]vf ljj/)fdf pNn]v ul/Psf] % .

-8_	 ;~rfns, k|aGw ;~rfns, sfo{sf/L k|d'v tyf kbflwsf/Lx¿nfO{ e'QmfgL ul/Psf] kfl/>lds, eQf tyf ;'ljwfsf] 
/sdM

	 cfly{s jif{ 2075÷76 df ePsf] ;~rfns ;ldlt tyf cGo ;DjlGwt ;ldltsf] a}&sdf pkl:yt ;~rfnsHo"x¿nfO{ 
s'n ¿=5,51,000.– a}&s eQf jfkt e'Qmfg ul/Psf] % .

 	 o; ;+:yfsf k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[tsf] ¿kdf >L /fd axfb'/ ofbj sfo{/t x'g' x'G% . jxfFnfO{ cfly{s jif{ 
2075÷76 df tna, eQf nufot cGo ;'ljwf jfkt s'n ¿=39,02,830.84 dfq e'QmfgL ul/Psf] % . 

-9_	 z]o/wgLx¿n] a'lemlng afFsL /x]sf] nfef+zsf] /sdM

	 ;+:yfn] #f]if)ff u/]sf] nfef+zsf] ;Dk")f{ /sd o; ;+:yfsf] z]o/ /lhi^«f/nfO{ e'QmfgL ul/;s]sf] x'gfn] a'lemlng 
afFsL nfef+z /sd gePsf] .

-10_	 bkmf 141 adf]lhd ;DklQ vl/b jf laqmL u/]sf] s'/fsf] ljj/)fM

	 ;+:yfnfO{ cfjZos kg]{ ;DklQx¿sf] vl/b ljj/)f ;+nUg jf;nftsf] cg';"rL 10 adf]lhd /x]sf] % .

-11_	 bkmf 175 adf]lhd ;Da$ sDkgLaLr ePsf] sf/f]jf/sf] ljj/)fM

	 cfkm\gf] sf/f]jf/ tyf Aoa;fosf l;nl;nfdf ul/Psf sf/f]jf/ afx]s sDkgL P]g, 2063 sf] bkmf 175 df pNn]v 
eP adf]lhd cGo s'g} sf/f]jf/ ePsf] %}g .

-12_	n]vfk/LIfssf] lgo'lQmM

	 o; ;+:yfsf]] n]vfk/LIf)f ;ldltn] cfly{s jif{ 2076÷77 sf] afXo n]vfk/LIf)f / s/ n]vfk/LIf)f ;d]tsf] nflu 
sDkgL P]g, 2063 adf]lhd s]=P=P;= P;f]l;P^; rf^{*{ PsfpG^]G^;nfO{ s/ ;lxtsf] kfl/>lds ¿= 2 nfv 82 
xhf/ 05 ;o lbg'sf] ;fy} n]vf k/LIf)fsf] qmddf zfvf / s]Gb|Lo sfof{no hfbf cfpbf nfUg] otfoft, vfg] / 
a:g] vr{ lansf] cfwf/df e'QmfgL ug]{ u/L lgo'Qm ug{ l;kmfl/; u/]sf] % .  

-13_	 sDkgL P]g, 2063 tyf k|rlnt sfg"g adf]lhd ;~rfns ;ldltsf] k|ltj]bgdf v'nfpg' kg]{ cGo s'/fM

	 k|ltj]bgdf v'nfpg'kg]{ cGo s'/f %}g .
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT
TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF NATIONAL MICROFINANCE BITTIYA SANSTHA LIMITED

Report on the Financial Statements
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of National Microfinance Bittiya Sanstha Limited which 
comprises Balance Sheet as at Ashad 31, 2076, Profit or loss account, Cash Flow Statement, Statement of Changes in 
Equity for the year then ended, a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.
We do not express an opinion on the accompanying financial statements of the Company whether the financial statements 
are fairly presented as per Nepal Financial Reporting Standards. Because of the significance of the matters described in 
the basis for Disclaimer of Opinion section of our report, we have not been able to obtain sufficient appropriate audit 
evidence to provide a basis for an audit opinion on these financial statements.
Basis for Disclaimer of Opinion 
We conducted our audit in accordance with Nepal Standards on Auditing. Our responsibilities under those standards are 
further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are 
independent of the Company in accordance with the ICAN's Handbook of Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants 
together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in Nepal, and we have 
fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the ICAN's Handbook of the The 
Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants. 
The Institute of Chartered Accountants of Nepal (ICAN) has changed the applicable reporting framework for the 
Microfinance Companies. However, the company has prepared its financial statements as per the directive issued by 
Nepal Rastra Bank. The cumulative effect of not preparing financial statements in compliance with Nepal Financial 
Reporting Standard is uncertain and could be material and pervasive.
Other Information
Management is responsible for other information. The other information comprises the information included in the 
Annual Report and Report of Board of Directors, but not includes the financial statements and our auditor’s report 
thereon.
Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of 
assurance conclusion thereon.
In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing 
so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge 
obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If based on the work we have performed, we 
conclude that there is material misstatement of the other information, we are required to report that fact. We have 
nothing to report in this regard.
Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with 
Nepal Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable 
the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.
In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as 
a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of 
accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic 
alternative but to do so.
Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.
Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from 

Shyam Karki & Co.
Chartered Accountants

SAMEEP BHAWAN
Baneshwor - 10, Kathmandu
G.P.O. Box	 : 13867
Phone No.	 : 4460357
E-mail		  : skarkinco@wlink.com.np
VAT No. 	 : 300844692
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material misstatement whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable 
assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with NSAs will 
always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered 
material if, individual or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of 
users taken on the basis of these financial statement.
As a part of an audit in accordance with NSAs, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional skepticism 
throughout the audit. We also:
•	 Identify and access the risks of material misstatement of financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design 

and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate 
to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher 
than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, 
or the override of internal control.

•	 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
Company’s internal control.

•	 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting polices used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related 
disclosures made by management.

•	 Conclude on the appropriateness of the management’s use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based 
on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast 
significant doubt on the company’s ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty 
exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor’s report to the related disclosures in the financial statements 
or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence 
obtained up to the date of our auditor’s report. However, future events or conditions may cause the company to 
cease to continue as a going concern; and

Report on the requirements of Banks and Financial Institutions Act 2073 and Company Act 2063
On the basis of our examination, we further report that:
1)	 We have obtained satisfactory information and explanations asked for, which to the best of our knowledge and 

belief were necessary for the purpose of our audit.
2)	 The financial statements which include Statement of Financial Position as at Ashad 31, 2076, the Statement of 

Profit or Loss, Statement of Cash Flows, Statement of Changes in Equity for the year then ended, a summary of 
significant accounting policies and other explanatory information are prepared as per the procedure and format 
prescribed by Nepal Rastra Bank and in agreement with the books of accounts maintained by the Company.

3)	 The returns received from the branch offices of the Company, though the statements are independently not audited, 
were adequate for the purpose of the audit.

4)	 We did not come across cases of accounting related fraud and the cases where the board of directors or any director 
or any office bearer of the Company has acted contrary to the provisions of law or caused loss or damage to the 
Company or committed any misappropriation of the funds of Company.

5)	 To the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, in the course of our audit, we observed 
that the loans have been written off as specified; the business of the Company was conducted satisfactorily, and the 
Company’s transactions were found to be within the scope of its authority.

										          CA. Shyam Karki
									                 For Shyam Karki & Co.
									                 Chartered Accountants
Kathmandu
2nd Ashoj 2076



5}7f}+ jflif{s k|ltj]bg @)&%÷&^ 15 

g]zgn dfOqmf]kmfOgfG; ljQLo ;+:yf ln=
gLns07, wflbª
jf;nft

@)&^ ;fn cfiff9 d;fGt 
kF"hL tyf bfloTj cg';"rL o; jif{ ¿= ut jif{ ¿=

!= z]o/ k"FhL $=! 264,045,250=00 150,445,000=00
@= Hfu]8f tyf sf]ifx¿ $=@ 132,068,179=99 122,838,982=79
#= C0fkq tyf a08 $=# – –
$= ltg{ afFsL shf{ ;fk6 $=$ 2,282,931,582=28 1,681,774,498=61
%= lgIf]k bfloTj $=% 1,284,077,020=43 745,833,529=56
^= k|:tfljt gub nfef+z 7,544,150=00 18,053,400=00
&= cfos/ bfloTj 57,347,240=11 37,604,708=71
*= cGo bfloTj $=^ 168,778,191=82 90,211,246=48

s'n k"FhL tyf bfloTj 4,196,791,614=64 2,846,761,366=15

;DklQ cg';"rL o; jif{ ¿= ut jif{ ¿=
!= gub df}Hbft -l;Ssf ;d]t_ 3,153,163=91 2,337,236=37
@= g]kfn /fi6« a}+sdf /x]sf] df}Hbft – –
# a}s÷ljQLo ;+:yfdf /x]sf] df}Hbft $=& 93,129,452=48 80,932,875=88
$= dfu tyf cNk ;"rgfdf k|fKt x'g] /sd 340,865,224=80 316,715,947=98
%= nufgL $=* 2,000,000=00 2,000,000=00
^= shf{ ;fk6 $=( 3,665,422,627=53 2,380,108,406=00
&= l:y/ ;DklQ $=!) 21,589,238=41 18,714,117=75
*= u}/ a}lsË ;DklQ $=!! – –
(= cGo ;DklQ $=!@ 70,631,907=51 45,952,782=17

s'n ;DklQ 4,196,791,614=64 2,846,761,366=15

cg';"rL
;Defljt bfloTjx¿ $=!#
;~rfnsx¿sf] 3f]if0ff $=@#
kF"hLsf] tflnsf $=@$
hf]lvd efl/t ;DklQ ljj/0f tflnsf $=@$ -s_
k|d'v ;"rsfÍx¿ $=@%
k|d'v n]vf gLltx¿ $=@^
n]vf ;DaGwL l6Kk0fLx¿ $=@&

$=! b]lv $=!# ;Ddsf cg';"rLx¿ jf;nftsf cleGg c+u x'g\ .

s]zjk|;fb cfrfo{		  /ljg l;hfklt		  a¿0f >]i7 	   /flhj lu/L              ;+nUg k|ltj]bg cg';f/
    cWoIf            	   ;~rfns 		  ;~rfns             ;~rfns                                       
										                        Zofd sfsL{     
ab|L k|;fb Kofs'/]n        /fd s'df/ ltldlN;gf          hd'gf >]i7         /fd axfb'/ ofbj           Zofd sfsL{ P08 sDkgL
    ;~rfns 	             ;~rfns           	 ;~rfns       k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[t 	  rf6{8{ PsfpG6]G6\;\

ldlt M @)&^÷)^÷)@
:yfg M sf7df8f}+



5}7f}+ jflif{s k|ltj]bg @)&%÷&^16 

g]zgn dfOqmf]kmfOgfG; ljQLo ;+:yf ln=
gLns07, wflbª

gfkmf gf]S;fg lx;fa
ldlt @)&% ;fn >fj0f ! b]lv @)&^ ;fn cfiff9 d;fGt;Dd

ljj/)f cg';"rL o; jif{ ¿= ut jif{ ¿=
!=  Aofh cfDbfgL $=!$ 550,770,093=40 365,401,056=18

@=  Aofh vr{ $=!% 284,988,452=83 193,031,696=92

v'b Aofh cfDbfgL 265,781,640=57 172,369,359=26
#=  sldzg tyf cGo ;~rfng cfDbfgL $=!^ 111,496,982=32 76,305,222=25

$=  ;6xL 36a9 cfDbfgL – –

s'n ;~rfng cfDbfgL 377,278,622=89 248,674,581=51
%=  sd{rf/L vr{ $=!& 92,009,171=47 69,172,132=70

^=  cGo ;~rfng vr{ $=!* 47,244,257=16 29,676,046=72

&=  ;6xL 36a9 gf]S;fg – –

;Defljt gf]S;fgL Joj:yf cl#sf] ;~rfng d'gfkmf 238,025,194=26 149,826,402=09
*=  ;Defljt gf]S;fgL Joj:yfx¿ $=!( 31,734,222=56 15,206,534=02

;~rfng d'gfkmf 206,290,971=70 134,619,868=07
(=  u}/ ;~rfng cfDbfgL÷vr{ $=@) – –

!)= ;Defljt gf]S;fgL Joj:yfaf6 lkmtf{ $=@! – –

lgoldt sf/]fjf/af6 ePsf] d'gfkmf 206,290,971=70 134,619,868=07
!!= c;fdfGo sf/f]jf/jf6 ePsf] cfDbfgL÷vr{ $=@@ – –

;Dk"0f{ sf/f]jf/ ;dfj]zkl5sf] v'b d'gfkmf 206,290,971=70 134,619,868=07
!@= sd{rf/L af]g; Joj:yf 20,629,097=17 12,238,169=82

!#= cfos/ Joj:yf 55,726,277=33 36,804,890=47

     o; jif{sf] s/ Joj:yf 57,347,240=11 37,604,708=71

     ljut jif{;Ddsf] s/ Joj:yf – –

     o; jif{sf] :yug s/ cfDbfgL÷vr{ -1,620,962=78_ -799,818=24_

v'b gfkmf÷gf]S;fg 129,935,597=20 85,576,807=77
$=!$ b]lv $=@@ ;Ddsf cg';"rLx¿ Gffkmf gf]S;fg lx;fasf cleGg c+u x'g\ .

s]zjk|;fb cfrfo{		  /ljg l;hfklt		  a¿0f >]i7 	   /flhj lu/L              ;+nUg k|ltj]bg cg';f/
    cWoIf            	   ;~rfns 		  ;~rfns             ;~rfns                                       
										                        Zofd sfsL{     
ab|L k|;fb Kofs'/]n        /fd s'df/ ltldlN;gf          hd'gf >]i7         /fd axfb'/ ofbj           Zofd sfsL{ P08 sDkgL
    ;~rfns 	             ;~rfns           	 ;~rfns       k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[t 	  rf6{8{ PsfpG6]G6\;\

ldlt M @)&^÷)^÷)@
:yfg M sf7df8f}+
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g]zgn dfOqmf]kmfOgfG; ljQLo ;+:yf ln=
gLns07, wflbª

gfkmf  gf]S;fg afF8kmFf8 lx;fa
ldlt @)&% ;fn >fj0f ! b]lv @)&^ ;fn cfiff9 d;fGt;Dd

ljj/)f cg';"rL o; jif{ ¿= Uft jif{ ¿=

cfDbfgL
!=  ut jif{;Ddsf] ;l~rt d'gfkmf  68,403,808=57  55,592,199=76 

@=  o; jif{sf] v"b d'gfkmf  129,935,597=20  85,576,807=77 

#=  ;6xL 36a9 sf]if  –    –   

$= u|fxs ;+/If0f sf]ifaf6 lkmtf{  718,495=00  118,835=00 

%= ;+:yfut ;fdflhs pQ/bfloTj sf]ifaf6 lkmtf{  22,000=00  103,063=75 

hDdf  199,079,900=77  141,390,906=28 

vr{
!=  ut jif{;Ddsf] ;+lrt gf]S;fg  –    –   

@=  o; jif{sf] gf]S;fg  –    –   

#=  ;fwf/0f hu]8fsf]if  25,987,119=44  17,115,361=55 

$=  e}k/L cfpg] hu]8f  –    –   

%=  ;+:yf ljsf; sf]if  –    –   

^=  nfef+z ;dLs/0f sf]if  –    –   

&=  sd{rf/L ;DaGwL hu]8fx¿  –    –   

*=  k|:tfljt nfef+z -s/ ;lxt_  7,544,150=00  18,053,400=00 

(=  k|:tfljt af]g; z]o/ hf/L -s/ ;lxt_  113,162,250=00  30,089,000=00 

!)= ljz]if hu]8f sf]if  –    –   

!!= ;6xL 36j9 sf]if  –    –   

!@= kF"hL lkmtf{ hu]8f sf]if  –    –   

!#= kF"hL ;dfof]hg sf]if  –    –   

!$= u|fxs ;+/If0f sf]if  23,931,805=97  6,873,568=08 

!%= ;+:yfut ;fdflhs pQ/bfloTj sf]if  1,299,355=97  855,768=08 

!^= :yug s/ hu]8f  –   

hDdf  171,924,681=38  72,987,097=71 

      ;l~rt d"gfkmf -gf]S;fg_  27,155,219=38  68,403,808=57 

s]zjk|;fb cfrfo{		  /ljg l;hfklt		  a¿0f >]i7 	   /flhj lu/L              ;+nUg k|ltj]bg cg';f/
    cWoIf            	   ;~rfns 		  ;~rfns             ;~rfns                                       
										                        Zofd sfsL{     
ab|L k|;fb Kofs'/]n        /fd s'df/ ltldlN;gf          hd'gf >]i7         /fd axfb'/ ofbj           Zofd sfsL{ P08 sDkgL
    ;~rfns 	             ;~rfns           	 ;~rfns       k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[t 	  rf6{8{ PsfpG6]G6\;\

ldlt M @)&^÷)^÷)@
:yfg M sf7df8f}+
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g]zgn dfOqmf]kmfOgfG; ljQLo ;+:yf ln=
gLns07, wflbª

gub k|jfx ljj/0f
ldlt @)&% ;fn >fj0f ! b]lv @)&^ ;fn cfiff9 d;fGt;Dd

qm=;+= ljj/)f  o; jif{ ¿= ut jif{ ¿=
-s_ sf/f]jf/ ;~rfngaf6 gub k|jfx 39,128,014=15 89,912,368=95
1 gub k|flKt 662,267,075=72 441,706,278=43

1=1 Aofh cfDbfgL 550,770,093=40 365,401,056=18
1=2 ckn]lvt shf{sf] c;'nL – –
1=3 sldzg tyf cGo cfDbfgL 111,496,982=32 76,305,222=25
2 gub e'QmfgL 452,857,861=38 317,657,578=03
2=1 Aofh vr{ 254,571,685=81 178,294,586=56
2=2 sd{rf/L vr{ 86,758,837=48 66,382,226=11
2=3 sfof{no ;~rfng vr{ 41,619,267=81 24,821,196=62
2=4 cfos/ e'QmfgL 57,630,645=06 38,295,064=79
2=5 cGo vr{ 12,277,425=22 9,864,503=95

sfo{ut k"FhL ultljlw cl3sf] gub k|jfx 209,409,214=34 124,048,700=40
;~rfng ;DaGwL rfn' ;DklQdf sdL÷-j[l¢_ -1,344,229,947=11_ -800,278,184=08_

1 dfu tyf cNk ;"rgfdf k|fKt x'g] /sddf sdL–-j[l¢_ -24,149,276=82_ -25,786,089=13_
2 cGo cNksflng nufgLdf sdL—-j[l¢_  – –
3 shf{df sdL—-j[l¢_ -1,317,048,444=09_ -770,663,768=37_
4 cGo ;DklQdf sdL—-j[l¢_ -3,032,226=20_ -3,828,326=58_

;~rfng ;DaGwL rfn' bfloTjdf -sdL_—j[l¢ 1,173,948,746=92 766,141,852=63
1 lgIf]k bfloTjdf -sdL_—j[l¢ 538,243,490=87 419,773,469=22
2 cNksflng ;fk6Ldf -sdL_—j[l¢ – –
3 cGo bfloTjdf -sdL_—j[l¢ 635,705,256=05 346,368,383=41

-v_ nufgL sf/f]jf/df gub k|jfx -8,500,110=01_ -9,242,695=09_
1 bL3{sflng nufgLdf sdL—-j[l¢_ – -2,000,000=00_
2 :yL/ ;DklQdf sld—-j[l¢_ -8,500,110=01_ -7,242,695=09_
3 bL3{sflng nufgLdf Aofh cfDbfgL  – –
4 nfef+z cfDbfgL – –
5 cGo – –
-u_ ljQLo >f]t sf/f]jf/jf6 gub k|jfx -17,615,400=00_ -14,644,000=00_
1 bL3{sflng C0f -j08,l8a]Gr/ cfbL_ df j[l¢÷-sdL_ – –
2 z]o/ k"FhLdf j[l¢÷-sdL_* 438,000=00 356,000=00

3 cGo bfloTjdf j[l¢÷-sdL_ – –
4 g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 k||fKt ;x'lnot—k"/gshf{df j[l¢÷-sdL_ – –
5 nfef+z e'QmfgL -18,053,400=00_ -15,000,000=00_
-#_ gub tyf a}+s df}Hbftsf] ljlgdo b/df ePsf] km/sjf6 cfDbfgL–vr{ – –
-ª_ o; jif{sf] ;Dk"0f{ ultljlwaf6 gub k|jfx  13,012,504=14 66,025,673=86
-r_ o; jif{sf] a}+sdf /x]sf] z"¿ df}Hbft 83,270,112=25 17,244,438=39
-%_ gub tyf a}+sdf /x]sf] clGtd df}Hbft 96,282,616=39 83,270,112=25

* gub nfef+zaf6 e'QmfgL x'g] u/L hf/L ul/Psf] leGg c+zsf] z]o/ ;dfof]hg /sd dfq z]o/ j[l¢ cGtu{t b]vfOPsf] 5 .

s]zjk|;fb cfrfo{		  /ljg l;hfklt		  a¿0f >]i7 	   /flhj lu/L              ;+nUg k|ltj]bg cg';f/
    cWoIf            	   ;~rfns 		  ;~rfns             ;~rfns                                       
										                        Zofd sfsL{     
ab|L k|;fb Kofs'/]n        /fd s'df/ ltldlN;gf          hd'gf >]i7         /fd axfb'/ ofbj           Zofd sfsL{ P08 sDkgL
    ;~rfns 	             ;~rfns           	 ;~rfns       k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[t 	  rf6{8{ PsfpG6]G6\;\

ldlt M @)&^÷)^÷)@
:yfg M sf7df8f}+
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g]zgn dfOqmf]kmfOgfG; ljQLo ;+:yf ln=
gLns07, wflbª

z]o/ k"FhL tyf :jfldTj
@)&^ ;fn cfiff9 d;fGtsf]

cg';"rL $=!

ljj/0f o; jif{ ¿ ut jif{ ¿=
!= z]o/ kF"hL
!=! clws[t kF"hL
   s_ %,))),))) lsQf ;fwf/0f z]o/ k|ltz]o/ ¿  !)) n]  500,000,000=00 500,000,000=00

   v_ gg–l/l8d]an lk|km/]G; z]o/ k|ltz]o/ ¿=========n]

   u_ l/l8d]jn lk|km/]G; z]o/ k|lt z]o/ ¿======n]

!=@= hf/L kF"hL
    s_ 1508830 lsQf ;fwf/0f z]o/ k|lt z]o/ ¿= !)) n]  150,883,000=00 120,356,000=00

    v_========== gg–l/l8d]jn lk|km/]G; z]o/ k|lt z]o/ ¿=====n]

    u_ ======== l/l8d]jn lk|km/]G; z]o/ k|lt z]o/ ¿======n]

!=#= r'Qmf kF"hL  150,883,000=00 120,356,000=00
    s_ 1508830 lsQf ;fwf/0f z]o/ k|lt z]o/ ¿= !)) n]  150,883,000=00 120,356,000=00

    v_========= gg –l/l8d]jn lk|km/]G; z]o/ k|lt z]o/ ¿===n]

    u_========= l/l8d]jn lk|km/]G; z]o/ k|lt z]o/ ¿======= n]

!=$+ k|:tfljt af]g; z]o/  113,162,250=00 30,089,000=00
!=% sN; Og P8efG; – –
!=^ hDdf /sd  -!=# ± !=$ ± !=%_  264,045,250=00 150,445,000=00

z]o/ :jfldTj ljj/0f
@)&^ ;fn cfiff9 d;fGt

ljj/0f o; jif{ ¿= ut jif{ ¿=
k|ltzt z]o/ k"FhL k|ltzt z]o/ k"FhL 

!= :jb]zL :jfldTj  150,883,000=00  120,356,000=00 
!=! g]kfn ;/sf/
!=@ æsÆ ju{sf Ohfhtkqk|fKt ;+:yfx¿ 48Ü  73,177,552=96 48Ü  58,372,100=00 

!=# cGo Ohfhtkqk|fKt ;+:yfx¿ 13Ü  18,860,375=00 13Ü  15,044,500=00 

!=$ cGo ;+:yfx¿  –    –   

!=% ;j{;fwf/0f 30Ü  45,264,900=00 30Ü  36,106,800=00 

!=^ cGo 9Ü  13,580,172=04 9Ü  10,832,600=00 

@= j}b]lzs :jfldTj –  –   
hDdf 100Ü  150,883,000=00 100Ü  120,356,000=00 
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g]zgn dfOqmf]kmfOgfG; ljQLo ;+:yf ln=
gLns07, wflbª

)=%% jf ;f] eGbf a9L :jfldTj ePsf z]o/wgLsf] ljj/0f
@)&^ ;fn cfiff9 d;fGt

l;=g+= ljj/0f z]o/ lsQf r'Qmf /sd k|ltzt
1 >L g]kfn OGe]i6d]06 a}+s lnld6]8 377,198 37,719,800  25=00 
2 >L s'df/L a}+s lnld6]8 301,763 30,176,300  20=00 
3 >L uf]vfh{ kmfO{gfG; lnld6]8 113,161 11,316,100  7=50 
4 >L a]i6 kmfO{gfG; sDkgL ln= 37,721 3,772,100  2=50 
5 >L d]uf a}+s g]kfn ln= 37,721 3,772,100  2=50 
6 >L OGe]i6d]06 P08 kmfO{gfG; sDkgL ln= 37,721 3,772,100  2=50 
7 >L l;4fy{ a}+s ln= 15,089 1,508,900  1=00 
8 >L s]zj k|;fb cfrfo{ 9,053 905,300  0=60 
9 >L /df uf}td 9,053 905,300  0=60 
10 >L u+uf k|;fb pk|]tL 9,053 905,300  0=60 
11 >L zst]Gb| s'df/ l;+x 7,545 754,500  0=50 
12 >L /fdrGb| e08f/L 7,545 754,500  0=50 
13 >L d[u]Gb| e"t]{n 7,545 754,500  0=50 

hDdf 970,168 97,016,800  64=30 

hu]8f tyf sf]ifx¿
@)&^ ;fn cfiff9 d;fGt

cg';"rL $=@

ljj/0f o; jif{ ¿= ut jif{ ¿=
!= ;fwf/0f÷a}wflgs hu]8f sf]if 67,332,945=98 41,345,826=54
@= k"FhLut hu]8fsf]if – –
#= k"FhL lkmtf{ hu]]8f sf]if (Capital Redemption Reserve) – –
$ k"FhL ;dfof]hg sf]if – –
% cGo hu]8f tyf sf]if 37,580,014=63 13,089,347=69
   %=!= e}k/L cfpg] hu]8f – –
   %=@= ;:yf ljsf; sf]if – –
   %=#= nfef+z ;lds/0f sf]if – –
   %=$= ljz]if hu]8f sf]if – –
««««   %=% ;DklQ k'gd'{Nof+sg sf]if – –
««««   %=^ u|fxs ;+/If0f sf]if 34,825,590=08 11,612,279=11
««««   %=& ;+:yfut ;fdflhs pQ/bfloTj sf]if 2,754,424=55 1,477,068=58
   %=*= cGo :jtGq sf]if – –
   %=(= cGo hu]8f sf]if – –
^= ;l~rt gfkmf÷gf]S;fg 27,155,219=38 68,403,808=57
&= ;6xL 36a9 sf]if – –
*= hDdf 132,068,179=99 122,838,982=79
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ltg{ afFsL shf{ -;fk6L_
@)&^ ;fn cfiff9 d;fGt

cg';"rL $=$

ljj/0f o; jif{ ¿= ut jif{ ¿=
s= :jb]zL
 != g]kfn ;/sf/ – –

 @= g]kfn /fi6« a}+s – –

 #= l/kf] bfloTj – –

 $= cGt/ a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf 2,282,931,582=28 1,681,774,498=61

 %= cGo ;+ul7t ;+:yfx? – –

 ^= cGo – –

hDdf 2,282,931,582=28 1,681,774,498=61

v= ljb]zL
 != a}+sx? – –

 @ cGo – –

hDdf – –

hDdf -s±v_ 2,282,931,582=28 1,681,774,498=61

g]zgn dfOqmf]kmfOgfG; ljQLo ;+:yf ln=
gLns07, wflbª

C0fkq  tyf j08
@)&^ ;fn cfiff9 d;fGt

cg';"rL $=#

ljj/0f o; jif{ ¿= ut jif{ ¿=
!= ======k|ltzt a08 ÷ C0fkq k|lt a08 ÷C0f kq =====¿ - n]  
ldlt ============ df hf/L ePsf] / ldlt ======df r'Stf x'g] -xfn 
;Ddsf] Redemption Reserve /sd ¿= ====================_

– –

@= =====k|ltzt a08 ÷ C0fkq k|lt a08 ÷C0f kq =====¿ - n]  
ldlt ============ df hf/L ePsf] / ldlt ======df r'Stf x'g] -xfn 
;Ddsf] Redemption Reserve /sd ¿= ====================_

– –

#= ================ – –

$= hDdf -!±@±#_ – –
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g]zgn dfOqmf]kmfOgfG; ljQLo ;+:yf ln=
gLns07, wflbª

lgIf]k lx;fa
@)&^ ;fn cfiff9 d;fGt

cg';"rL $=%

ljj/0f  o; jif{ ¿=  ut jif{ ¿= 
!= Aofh ltg{ gkg{] vftfx¿ – –
!=! ljQLo ;+:yfx¿ – –
!=@ cGo ;+ul7t ;+:yfx¿ – –
!=# JolQmut – –

Aofh ltg'{ gkg]{ vftfx¿sf] hDdf – –
@= Aofh ltg'{ kg]{ vftfx¿ 1,284,077,020=43 745,833,529=56
s= art lx;fa 1,284,077,020=43 745,833,529=56
!=! ;+3 ;+:yfx¿ – –
!=@ JolQmut 1,284,077,020=43 745,833,529=56
!=# cGo –
v= d'2tL lx;fa – –
!=! ;+3 ;+:yfx¿                               – –
!=@ JolQmut – –
!=# cGo – –

Aofh ltg'{kg]{ vftfx¿sf] hDdf – –
hDdf lgIf]k -!±@_ 1,284,077,020=43 745,833,529=56

cGo bfloTj
@)&^ ;fn cfiff9 d;fGt

cg';"rL $=^

ljj/0f  o; jif{ ¿=  ut jif{ ¿= 
!= k]G;g÷pkbfg sf]if 5,589,635=00 3,440,467=66
@= ljbf jfktsf] Joj:yf 7,188,672=40 4,087,505=75
#= sd{rf/L ;~ro sf]if 719,263=80 148,888=01
$= sd{rf/L sNof0f sf]if 612,483=09 743,302=65
%= sd{rf/L af]g; Joj:yf 20,720,661=33 12,238,169=82
^= lgIf]kdf e'QmfgL lbg afFsL Aofh 51,927,430=70 21,510,663=68
&= ;fk6df e'QmfgL lbg afFsL Aofh – –
*= ;08«L qm]l86;{ 799,021=58 562,865=35
(= zfvf ldnfg lx;fa – –
!)= :yug s/ bfloTj  – –
!!= e'QmfgL lbgkg]{ ljnx¿ – –
!@= e'QmfgL lbg afFsL nfef+z – –
!#= cGo 81,221,023=92 47,479,383=56

              hDdf 168,778,191=82 90,211,246=48
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g]zgn dfOqmf]kmfOgfG; ljQLo ;+:yf ln=
gLns07, wflbª

a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfdf /x]sf] df}Hbft
@)&^ ;fn cfiff9 d;fGt cg';"rL $=&

ljj/0f :jb]zL d'b|f ljb]zL d'b|f ¿= df s'n ¿= ut jif{ ¿=ef=¿= kl/jTo{ lj=d'= hDdf
! :jb]zL Ohfhtk|fKt ;+:yfx¿ 433,994,677=28 – – – 433,994,677=28 397,648,823=86
s= rNtL vftf 93,129,452=48 – – – 93,129,452=48 80,932,875=88
v= cGo vftf 340,865,224=80 – – – 340,865,224=80 316,715,947=98

hDdf 433,994,677=28 – – – 433,994,677=28 397,648,823=86
gf]^M ;DalGwt Ohfhtkqk|fKt ;+:yfx¿af^ k|fKt ;dy{g kq cg';f/sf] s'n df}Hbft ¿= 434,000,865.75

nufgL 
@)&^ ;fn cfiff9 d;fGt cg';"rL $=*

ljj/0f k|of]hg o; jif{ ¿= ut jif{ ¿=Jofkfl/s cGo 
!= g]kfn ;/sf/sf] 6«\]h/L ljn – – – –
@= g]kfn ;/sf/sf] art kq – – – –
#= g]kfn ;/sf/sf] cGo C0fkq – – – –
$= g]kfn /fi6« a}+s C0fkq – – – –
%= ljb]zL C0fkq – – – –
^= :jb]zL Ohfhtkq k|fKt ;+:yf – – – –
&= ljb]zL a}+s – – – –
*= ;+ul7t ;+:yfx¿sf] z]o/ – 2,000,000=00 2,000,000=00 2,000,000=00
(= ;+ul7t ;+:yfx¿sf] l8a]Gr/ tyf aG8 – – – –
!)= cGo nufgL – – – –
s'n nufgL – 2,000,000=00 2,000,000=00 2,000,000=00
Joj:yf – – – –

v"b nufgL – 2,000,000=00 2,000,000=00 2,000,000=00

z]o/, l8a]Gr/ tyf aG8df nufgL
@)&^ ;fn cfiff9 d;fGt cg';"rL $=* -s_

ljj/0f k/n d"No ¿= ahf/ d"No Joj:yf /sd o; jif{ ¿= ut jif{ ¿=
! = z]o/ nufgL 2,000,000=00  –    –   2,000,000=00  2,000,000=00 
!=! g]kfn lkmg;km6 sDkgL lnld6]8 2,000,000=00  –    –   2,000,000=00  2,000,000=00 
!=@ ================  –    –    –    –   –
@= l8a]Gr/ tyf a08 nufgL  –    –    –    –   –
@=! ==============  –    –    –    –   –
@=@ ================  –    –    –    –   –

s'n nufgL 2,000,000=00  –    –   2,000,000=00  2,000,000=00 
#= hf]lvd ;DaGwL Joj:yf  –    –    –    –   –
#=! ut jif{;Ddsf Joj:yf  –    –    –    –   –
#=@ o; jif{sf] yk÷36  –    –    –    –   –

 s'n Joj:yf  –    –    –    –   –
 v'b nufgL 2,000,000=00 – – 2,000,000=00  2,000,000=00 
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g]zgn dfOqmf]kmfOgfG; ljQLo ;+:yf ln=
gLns07, wflbª

shf{, ;fk6 juL{s/0f / ;f]sf] nflu Joj:yf 
@)&^ ;fn cfiff9 d;fGt

					            cg';"rL $=(

ljj/0f shf{ ;fk6 ljj/0f o; jif{sf] hDdf ut jif{sf] hDdflaldt claldt
! ;lqmo shf{ ;fk6 (Performing) – 3,680,816,504=55 3,680,816,504=55 2,394,716,713=24

     != c;n shf{ – 3,663,715,194=19 3,663,715,194=19 2,394,716,713=24

     @= ;'Id lgu/fgL 17,101,310=36 17,101,310=36 –

@ lgl:qmo shf{ ;fk6 (Non Performing) – 53,293,292=95 53,293,292=95 22,344,640=17

     @=! sd;n – 15,069,298=52 15,069,298=52 7,716,094=62

     @=@ z+sf:kb – 21,592,734=57 21,592,734=57 7,103,578=72

     @=# v/fj – 16,631,259=86 16,631,259=86 7,524,966=83

#= s'n shf{ ;fk6 -!±@_  – 3,734,109,797=50 3,734,109,797=50 2,417,061,353=41

$= shf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yf – 68,687,169=97 68,687,169=97 36,952,947=41

    $=! c;n 36,637,151=92 36,637,151=92 23,947,167=14

    $=@ ;'Id lgu/fgL 855,065=56 855,065=56 –

    $=# sd;n – 3,767,324=86 3,767,324=86 1,929,023=80

    $=$ z+sf:kb – 10,796,367=77 10,796,367=77 3,551,789=64

    $=% v/fj – 16,631,259=86 16,631,259=86 7,524,966=83

    $=^ cltl/Qm – – – –

    $=& t];|f] kIfsf] lwtf]df k|jfx ePsf]      
         shf{sf] nflu yk 

– – – –

%= ut jif{;Ddsf] shf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yf – 36,952,947=41 36,952,947=41 21,746,413=39

    %=! c;n – 23,947,167=14 23,947,167=14 16,385,986=24

    %=@ sd;n – – – 494,396=62

    %=# z+sf:kb – 1,929,023=80 1,929,023=80 955,346=66

    %=$ v/fj – 3,551,789=64 3,551,789=64 3,910,683=87

    %=% cltl/Qm – 7,524,966=83 7,524,966=83 –

    %=^ t];|f] kIfsf] lwtf]df k|jfx ePsf] shf{sf] 
        nflu yk 

– – – –

^= o;jif{sf] gf]S;fgL Joj:yf lkmtf{ – – – –

&= o; jif{sf] yk gf]S;fgL Joj:yf – 31,734,222=56 31,734,222=56 15,206,534=02

*= o; jif{df yk / lkmtf{ – 31,734,222=56 31,734,222=56 15,206,534=02

(= s'n shf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yf -%–^±&_ – 68,687,169=97 68,687,169=97 36,952,947=41

v'b shf{ -#–$_ – 3,665,422,627=53 3,665,422,627=53 2,380,108,406=00
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g]zgn dfOqmf]kmfOgfG; ljQLo ;+:yf ln=
gLns07, wflbª

u}/ a}+lsË ;DklQ
@)&^ ;fn cfiff9 d;fGt

cg';"rL $=!!

C0f jf kf6L{sf] gfd 
7]ufgf

u}/ a}+lsË ;DklQ 
;sf/ u/]sf] ldlt

s'n u}/ 
a}+lsË ;DklQ
 /sd ¿=

gf]S;fgL Joj:yf v'b u}/ 
a}+lsË ;DklQ 

¿=
ut jif{ ¿=k|ltzt /sd ¿=

s'n hDdf  –    –    –    –   

cGo ;DklQ
@)&^ ;fn cfiff9 d;fGt

cg';"rL $=!@

ljj/0f o; jif{ ¿= ut jif{ ¿=
!= d;nGb df}Hbft  2,461,440=77  1,439,796=64 

@= nufgLdf c;"n ug{ afFsL cfDbfgL  –    –    –   

#= shf{df c;'"n ug{ afFsL Aofh                              38,995,987=97  –    –   

   Go"g Aofh d'NtjL /sd       -38,995,987=97_  –    –   

$= c;'n ug{ afFsL sldzg  –    –   

%= ;08«L 8]6{;  395,534=30  5,002=59 

^= sd{rf/L ;fk6L / k]ZsL  4,705,970=08  3,421,950=42 

&= cu|Ld e'QmfgL -cu|Ld cfos/_  56,713,486=05  36,687,549=70 

*= dfu{:y gub  –    –   

(= dfu{:y cGo -r]s ;d]t_  –    –   

!)= ljgf ;"rgf 8«fkm\6sf] e'QmfgL  –    –   

!!= ckn]vg x'g afFsL vr{  –    –   

!@= zfvf ldnfg lx;fa  –    –   

!#= :yug s/ ;DklQ  3,583,392=38  1,962,429=60 

!$= cGo  2,772,083=93  2,436,053=23 

hDdf  70,631,907=51  45,952,782=17 
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g]zgn dfOqmf]kmfOgfG; ljQLo ;+:yf ln=
gLns07, wflbª

cGo ;DklQ -yk ljj/0f
@)&^ ;fn cfiff9 d;fGt

cg';"rL $=!@ -s_

ljj/0f
o; jif{ ¿=

ut jif{ ¿=! jif{ ;Dd
! jif{ b]lv 
dfly # jif{ 

;Dd
# jif{ 
eGbf 
dfly

hDdf

!= shf{df c;'n ug{ afFsL Aofh 38,995,987=97 – – 38,995,987=97 24,305,319=59
@= zfvf ldnfg lx;fa – – – – –
#= Ph]G;L lx;fa – – – – –

;Defljt bfloTjx¿
@)&^ ;fn cfiff9 d;fGt

cg';"rL $=!#

ljj/0f  o; jif{ ut jif{
hdfgt  –    –   
ckl/jTo{ shf{ k|ltj4tf (Irrevocable Loan Commitment)  –    –   
cfos/ jfkt ;Defljt bfloTj  –    –   
Acceptance ;lxt cGo ;j} k|sf/sf ;Defljt bfloTjx¿  –    –   
r'Stf jf e'Stfg x'g afFsL z]o/ nufgL  –    –   
e'QmfgLsf] nflu bfjL k/]sf] hdfgt 
;+:yf pk/ bfjL k/]sf] t/ ;+:yfn] bfloTj :jLsf/ gu/]sf] bfloTjx¿  –    –   

hDdf  –    –   

Aofh cfDbfgL
ldlt @)&% ;fn >fj0f ! b]lv @)&^ ;fn cfiff9 d;fGt;Dd

cg';"rL $=!$

ljj/0f  o; jif{ ¿= ut jif{ ¿=
s= shf{ ;fk6df 525,659,006=81 336,758,884=42
v= nufgLdf – –
!= g]kfn ;/sf/sf] ;'/If0fkq – –
#= g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] C0f kq – –
$= l8a]Gr/ tyf a08 – –
%= cGt/ a}s nufgLdf Aofh – –
u= Ph]G;L df}Gbftdf – –
3= dfu tyf cNk;"rgfdf k|fKt x'g]] df}Hbftdf 24,896,007=96 28,553,007=23
ª= cGodf 215,078=63 89,164=53
!= sd{rf/L ;fk6df 215,078=63 89,164=53
@= – –

hDdf 550,770,093=40 365,401,056=18
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g]zgn dfOqmf]kmfOgfG; ljQLo ;+:yf ln=
gLns07, wflbª
Aofh vr{ 

ldlt @)&% ;fn >fj0f ! b]lv @)&^ ;fn cfiff9 d;fGt;Dd
cg';"rL $=!%

ljj/0f  o; jif{ ¿= ut jif{ ¿=
 s  lgIf]k bfloTjdf 67,387,515=05 34,626,800=60
 != ;b:ox¿sf] artdf 67,387,515=05 34,626,800=60
 @  ;j{;fwf/0fsf] lgIf]kdf – –
 v shf{ ;fk6df 214,567,834=79 156,681,027=16
 != C0fkq tyf aG8 – –
 @= g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 k|fKt shf{ – –
 #= cGt/ a}s÷ljQLo ;+:yf shf{ 214,567,834=79 156,681,027=16
 $= cGo ;+ul7t ;+:yf – –
 %= cGo shf{ – –
 u cGodf 3,033,102=99 1,723,869=16
 !=  ;fdflhs ;'/Iffsf]if 3,033,102=99 1,723,869=16
 @= =============== – –

hDdf 284,988,452=83 193,031,696=92

sldzg tyf cGo ;~rfng cfDbfgL
ldlt @)&% ;fn >fj0f ! b]lv @)&^ ;fn cfiff9 d;fGt;Dd

cg';"rL $=!^

ljj/0f  o; jif{ ¿= ut jif{ ¿=
 != ;]jf z'Ns  110,255,212=00  75,582,724=00 
 @= gljs/0f z'Ns  –    –   
 #= O= k|f= sdLzg jfkt  4,257=83  29,035=60 
 $= a§f cfDbfgL  –    –   
 %= cGo  1,237,512=49  693,462=65 

hDdf  111,496,982=32  76,305,222=25 

sd{rf/L vr{
ldlt @)&% ;fn >fj0f ! b]lv @)&^ ;fn cfiff9 d;fGt;Dd

cg';"rL $=!&
ljj/0f  o; jif{ ¿= ut jif{ ¿=

!= tna 40,256,455=52 31,446,153=08
@= eQf 36,598,320=25 28,011,526=46
#= ;~rosf]if yk 3,336,085=63 2,858,453=52
$= tflnd vr{ 4,693,077=47 2,621,038=97
%= kf]zfs – –
^= cf}ifwf]krf/ – –
&= aLdf – –
*= ljbf jfktsf] vr{ -Joj:yf_ 4,976,065=26 2,912,808=28
(= k]G;g tyf pkbfg Joj:yf 2,149,167=34 1,293,789=89
!)= cGo – 28,362=50

          hDdf 92,009,171=47 69,172,132=70



5}7f}+ jflif{s k|ltj]bg @)&%÷&^30 

g]zgn dfOqmf]kmfOgfG; ljQLo ;+:yf ln=
gLns07, wflbª

cGo ;~rfng vr{{
ldlt @)&% ;fn >fj0f ! b]lv @)&^ ;fn cfiff9 d;fGt;Dd

cg';"rL $=!*

ljj/0f  o; jif{ ¿= ut jif{ ¿=
!= 3/ef8f 9,276,447=00 6,562,610=00
@= aQL, lah'nL / kfgL 893,335=39 601,202=01
#= dd{t tyf ;Def/
   s= ejg – –
   v= ;jf/L ;fwg 403,881=00 57,130=02
   u= cGo 178,227=60 149,221=05
$= aLdf 3,036,018=95 792,037=01
%= kf]i6]h, 6]n]S;, 6]lnkmf]g, km\ofS; 4,745,794=01 3,409,920=38
^= sfof{no pks/0f kmlg{r/ / ;Def/ – –
&= e|d0f eQf / vr{ 2,689,484=50 2,089,027=96
*= d;nGb / 5kfO{ 2,154,200=93 2,323,971=29
(= kqklqsf tyf k':ts 122,675=00 108,316=00
!)= lj1fkg tyf k|j4{g  vr{ 285,454=00 923,478=00
!!= sfg"gL tyf cGo k/fdz{ vr{ – 7,200=00
!@= rGbf – –
!#= ;~rfns ;ldlt;DaGwL vr{
    s= a}7s eQf 551,000=00 375,000=00
    v= cGo vr{ 92,722=11 97,025=39
!$= ;fwf/0f ;ef ;DaGwL vr{ 271,066=67 236,306=00
!%= n]vfk/LIf0f ;DaGwL 
    s= n]vfk/LIf0f z'Ns 282,500=00 226,000=00
    v= cGo vr{ 213,265=45 208,570=00
!^= /sd :yfgfGt/0f sldzg – –
!&= l:y/ ;DklQdf x|f; s§L 5,624,989=35 4,854,850=10
!*= k"j{ ;~rfng vr{ ckn]vg – –
!(= z]o/ lgisfzg vr{ – 150,106=00
@)= k|fljlws ;]jf ;f]wegf{ – –
@!= dgf]/~hg vr{ – –
@@= ckn]vg vr{ – –
@#= ;'/Iff vr{ – –
@$= shf{ ;'/If0f lk|ldod – –
@%= sldzg / l8:sfpG6 – –
@^= cGo 16,423,195=20 6,504,075=51
    s= u|fxs ;+/If0f sf]if 718,495=00
    v= ;+:yfut ;fdflhs pQ/bfloTj sf]if 22,000=00
    u= cGo 15,682,700=20

hDdf 47,244,257=16 29,676,046=72



5}7f}+ jflif{s k|ltj]bg @)&%÷&^ 31 

g]zgn dfOqmf]kmfOgfG; ljQLo ;+:yf ln=
gLns07, wflbª

;Defljt gf]S;fgL Joj:yf
ldlt @)&% ;fn >fj0f ! b]lv @)&^ ;fn cfiff9 d;fGt;Dd

cg';"rL $=!(

ljj/0f  o; jif{ ¿= ut jif{ ¿=
!= shf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yfdf ePsf] j[l4  31,734,222=56  15,206,534=02 
@ nufgL gf]S;fgL Joj:yfdf ePsf] j[l4  –    –   
#= u}/ a}+lsË ;DklQ gf]S;fgL Joj:yf  –    –   
$ cGo ;DklQdf ul/Psf] Joj:yf  –    –   

hDdf  31,734,222=56  15,206,534=02 

u}/ –;~rfng cfDbfgL÷ gf]S;fg
ldlt @)&% ;fn >fj0f ! b]lv @)&^ ;fn cfiff9 d;fGt;Dd

cg';"rL $=@)

ljj/0f  o; jif{ ¿= Uft jif{ ¿=
!= nufgL laqmLdf cfDbfgL÷-gf]S;fg_  –    –   
@= ;DklQ laqmLaf6 cfDbfgL÷-gf]S;fg_  –    –   
#= nfe+fz  –    –   
$= cGo  –    –   

v'b u}/ ;~rfng cfDbfgL÷-gf]S;fg_   –    –   

;Defljt gf]S;fgL Joj:yfaf6 lkmtf{
cf= j= @)&%÷)&^

cg';"rL $=@!

ljj/0f  o; jif{ ¿= ut jif{ ¿=
!= shf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yfaf6 lkmtf{  –    –   
@= u}/ a}+lsË ;DklQ gf]S;fgL Joj:yfaf6 lkmtf{  –    –   
#= nufgL Joj:yfaf6 lkmtf{  –    –   
$= cGo ;DklQsf] Joj:yfaf6 lkmtf{  –    –   

hDdf  –    –   

c;fdfGo sf/f]jf/x/af6 ePsf] cfDbfgL ÷ vr{
ldlt @)&% ;fn >fj0f ! b]lv @)&^ ;fn cfiff9 d;fGt;Dd

cg';"rL $=@@

ljj/0f  o; jif{ ¿= ut jif{ ¿
!= ckn]vg ePsf] shf{sf] c;'nL  –    –   
@= :j]lR5s cjsfz vr{  –    –   
#= c;'nL x'g g;Sg] shf{sf] ckn]vg -$=@@ s_  –    –   
$= cGo vr{÷cfDbfgL  –    –   
%= ===================== 

hDdf  –    –   



5}7f}+ jflif{s k|ltj]bg @)&%÷&^32 

g]zgn dfOqmf]kmfOgfG; ljQLo ;+:yf ln=
gLns07, wflbª

ckn]lvt shf{sf] ljj/0f
cf= j= @)&%÷)&^

cg';"rL $=@@ -s_

qm= 
;= shf{ k|sf/

ckn]vg 
ul/Psf] 
/sd

lwtf] / 
hdfgLsf] k|sf/ 

tyf /sd

lwtf] 
d"NofÍgsf] 
cfwf/ 

shf{ :jLs[t 
ug]{ clwsf/L 

÷ tx

shf{ c;'nLsf 
nflu eP 

u/]sf k|of;
s}lkmot

!=  –    –    –    –    –    –   

@=  –    –    –    –    –    –   

#=  –    –    –    –    –    –   

$=  –    –    –    –    –    –   

%=  –    –    –    –    –    –   

s'n shf{  –    –    –    –    –    –   

;~rfns, sfo{sf/L k|d'v, ;+yfks, sd{rf/L z]o/xf]N8/x¿nfO{ uPsf] 
shf{ ;fk6 ljj/0f  
@)&^ ;fn cfiff9 d;fGt

cg';"rL $=@#

k|jflxt shf{ ;fk6sf] s'n /sddWo] ;~rfns, sfo{sf/L k|d'v, ;+yfks, sd{rf/L, z]o/ xf]N8/x¿ / lghx¿sf] kl/jf/sf ;b:o 
jf To:tf JolQm hdfgL a;]sf] jf d}g]lhË Ph]G6 ePsf] s'g} ;+:yf jf sDkgLnfO{ uPsf] /sdsf] ljj/0f b]xfo adf]lhd 5 .
;+:yfks÷;~rfns÷sfo{sf/L 

k|d'vsf] gfd 
ut jif{;Ddsf] afFsL o; jif{ c;'nL o; jif{ 

yk shf{ 
cfiff9 d;fGt;Dd afFsL 

;fFjf Aofh ;fFjf Aofh ;fFjf Aofh 
-s_ ;~rfns

   !=

   @

-v_ sfo{sf/L k|d'v 

   !=

   @

-u_ ;+:yfks 

   !=

   @

-3_ sd{rf/L 

   !=

   @

-ª_ z]o/wgLx¿ 

   !=

   @

hDdf



5}7f}+ jflif{s k|ltj]bg @)&%÷&^ 33 

g]zgn dfOqmf]kmfOgfG; ljQLo ;+:yf ln=
gLns07, wflbª

k"FhLsf]if tflnsf
@)&^ ;fn cfiff9 d;fGt

cg';"rL $=@$ -¿= xhf/df_

                   ljj/)f rfn' jif{ ut jif{

s_ k|fylds k"FhL 354,950=02 258,232=21

   1= r'Qmf k"FhL -;fwf/)f z]o/_ 150,883=00 120,356=00

   2 k|:tfljt af]g; z]o/ 113,162=25 30,089=00

   3= z]o/ lk|ldod – –

   4= lkmtf{ gx'"g] cu|flwsf/ z]o/ – –

   5= ;fwf/)f hu]*f sf]if 67,332=95 41,345=83

   6= ;l~rt gfkmf / gf]S;fg                                                                                                                       27,155=22 68,403=81

   7= jf;nftdf b]vfOPsf] rfn' cf=j=sf] gfkmf–gf]S;fg lx;fasf] /sd – –

   8= k"FhL lkmtf{ hu]*f sf]if – –

   9= k"FhL ;dfof]hg sf]if – –

   10= sN; Og P*efG; – –

   11= cGo :jtGq sf]ifx¿ – –

    #^fpg]M

   – Voflt (Goodwill) jfktsf] /sd

   – :yug s/ ;DklQ -3,583=39_ -1,962=43_

   – ;LdfeGbf a(L z]o/, ;'/If)fkqdf nufgL ul/Psf] /sd

   – ljQLo :jfy{ /x]sf] sDkgLsf] lwtf]kqdf nufgL u/]sf] /sd

   – cjf:tljs ;DklQ (Fictitious Assets)

   – o; a}+ssf] lgb]{zg kfngf gu/L :jk|of]hgsf] nflu #/hUuf 
     vl/b u/]sf] /sd

    – k|rlnt P]g tyf sfg"gn] k|ltaGw u/]sf JolQm tyf ;d"xx¿nfO{
     k|bfg u/]sf] shf{ tyf ;'ljwfx¿

v_ k'/s k"FhL 37,492=22 23,947=17

   1= c;n shf{sf] nflu ul/Psf] shf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yf 37,492=22 23,947=17

   2= cltl/Qm shf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yf – –

   3= xfOlj|* k"FhL pks/)fx¿ – –

   4= ;'/If)f g/flvPsf] ;xfos cfjlws C)f – –

   5= ;DklQ k'gd'{Nof+sg sf]if – –

   6= nufgL ;fdfof]hg sf]if – –

u_ hDdf k"FhLsf]if -s / v_ 392,442=24 282,179=37
3_ hf]lvd efl/t ;DklQsf] cfwf/df sfod ug'{kg]{ Go"gtd k"FhLsf]if
   k"FhLsf]if -8 k|ltzt_ 308,673=31 202,125=64

   k|fylds k"FhL -4 k|ltzt_ 154,336=66 101,062=82

   k"FhLsf]if -clws / Go'g_ -2=17 k|ltztn]_ 83,768=93 80,053=74

   k|fylds k"FhL -clws / Go"g_ -5=20 k|ltztn]_ 200,613=37 157,169=39



5}7f}+ jflif{s k|ltj]bg @)&%÷&^34 

g]zgn dfOqmf]kmfOgfG; ljQLo ;+:yf ln=
gLns07, wflbª

hf]lvd efl/t ;DklQ tflnsf
@)&^ ;fn cfiff9 d;fGt

cg';"rL $=@$-s_ -¿= xhf/df_

s= jf;nft adf]lhdsf] ;DklQ 
     (On-Balance-sheet Assets)  ef/

         o; jif{ ut jif{

/sd hf]lvd efl/t 
;DklQ /sd hf]lvd 

efl/t ;DklQ   
gub df}Hbft 0 3,153 – 2,337 –

g]kfn /fi^« a}}+sdf /x]sf] df}Hbft 0 – – – –

g]kfn ;/sf/sf] ;'/If)fkqdf ul/Psf]] nufgL 0 – – – –
g]kfn /fi^« a}}+ssf] C)fkqdf ul/Psf nufgL 0 – – – –
cfkm\g} d'@tL /l;bsf] lwtf]df k")f{ ;'/lIft x'g] u/L 
k|bfg ul/Psf] d'@tL /l;b lwtf] shf{

0 – – – –

;/sf/L ;'/If)fkqdsf] lwtf]df k")f{ ;'/If)f x'g] u/L 
k|bfg ul/Psf] shf{   

0 – – – –

;/sf/L ;'/If)fkqdf kfpg' kg]{ Aofh (Accrued 
Interest)

0 – – – –

a}+s÷ljQLo ;+:yfx¿df /x]sf] df}Hbft÷d'@tL /l;bsf] 
bfjL (Claims)*

20 – – – –

dfu]sf] avt k|fKt x'g] /sd (Money at Call) 20 433,995 86,799 397,649 79,530
cGt/ a}+s÷;+:yf ;fk^L 20 – – – –
z]o/, l*a]Gr/ Pj+ a)*df ePsf] nufgL 100 – – – –
cGo nufgLx¿ 100 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,000
shf{, ;fk^ -s'n /sd_ 100 3,734,110 3,734,110 2,417,061 2,417,061
l:y/ ;DklQx¿ 100 21,589 21,589 18,714 18,714
kfpg'kg]{ cGo v'b Aofh /sd -s'n kfpg'kg]{ Aofh 
‑;/sf/L C)f kq tyf art kqsf] Aofh ‑Aofh 
d'NtjL_

100 – – – –

cGo ;a} ;DklQx¿ -v'b clu|d s/ bflvnf afx]s_ 100 13,918 13,918 9,265 9,265
-s_ hDdf 4,208,765 3,858,416 2,847,027 2,526,570
v= jf;nft aflx/sf] sf/f]jf/ 
   (Off-balance sheet Items)

– – – –

hdfgt 100 – – – –
ckl/jTo{ shf{ k|ltj$tf (Irrecoverable Loan 
Commitment)

100 – – – –

cfos/ jfkt ;Defljt bfloTj 100 – – – –

Acceptance ;lxt cGo ;a} k|sf/sf ;Defljt 
bfloTjx¿

100 – – – –

r'Qmf jf e'Qmfg x'g afFsL z]o/ nufgL 100 – – – –
e'QmfgLsf] nflu bfjL k/]sf] hdfgt 200 – – – –
;+:yf pk/ bfjL k/]sf] t/ ;+:yfn] bfloTj :jLsf/ 
gu/]sf] bfloTjx¿

200 – – – –

-v_ hDdf – – – –
s'n hf]lvd efl/t ;DklQ hDdf -s_±-v_ 4,208,765 3,858,416 2,847,027 2,526,570



5}7f}+ jflif{s k|ltj]bg @)&%÷&^ 35 

g]zgn dfOqmf]kmfOgfG; ljQLo ;+:yf ln=
gLns07, wflbª

k|d'v ;'rsfÍ
sDtLdf ljut % jif{sf] kl/;'rsx¿

cg';"rL $=@%

ljj/0f ;"rsfÍ
cf=j=

071÷072
cf=j=

072÷073
cf=j=

073÷074
cf=j=

074÷075
cf=j=

075÷076

!= v'b gfkmf / s'n cfDbfgL k|ltzt k|ltzt 0=21 0=26 0=25 0=19 0=20

@= k|lt z]o/ cfDbfgL ¿= 14=85 54=74 60=36 56=88 49=21

#= k|lt z]o/ ahf/ d"No ¿= – – 1,714=00 2,214=00 1,480=00

$= d"No cfDbfgL cg'kftdf (PE Ratio) cg'kft – – 28=39 38=92 30=08

%= Zf}o/ k"FhLdf nfef+z -af]g; ;lxt_ k|ltzt – – 35Ü 40Ü 80Ü

^= Z]fo/ k"FhLdf gub nfef+z e'QmfgL k|ltzt – 15Ü 15Ü 5Ü

&= Aofh cfDbfgL÷shf{ tyf ;fk6    k|ltzt 14=00Ü 16=59Ü 16=55Ü 16=57Ü 17=09Ü

*= sd{rf/L vr{÷s'n ;~rfng vr{ k|ltzt 55=48 62=98 64=17 69=98 66=07

(= s'n lgIf]k tyf ;fk6Ldf Aofh vr{ k|ltzt 5=00Ü 5=27Ü 7=05Ü 9=39Ü 9=51Ü

!)= ;6xL 36a6 cfDbfgL÷s'n cfDbfgL k|ltzt – – – – –

!!= sd{rf/L af]g;÷s'n sd{rf/L vr{ k|ltzt 13=83 21=48 21=20 17=69 22=42

!@= v'b gfkmf÷shf{ ;fk6 k|ltzt 2=00Ü 4=31Ü 4=40Ü 4=21Ü 4=22Ü

!#= v'b gfkmf÷s'n ;DklQ cg'kft 0=02 0=04 0=04 0=04 0=04

!$= s'n lgIf]k÷shf{ k|ltzt 5=30Ü 11=52Ü 19=80Ü 30=86Ü 34=39Ü

!%= s'n ;~rfng vr{÷s'n ;DklQ k|ltzt 3=91Ü 4=22Ü 8=30Ü 10=25Ü 10=11Ü

!^= Hf]flvd efl/t ;DklQdf 
    k"FhLsf]ifsf] kof{Kttf

-s_ k|fylds k"FhL k|ltzt 16=55 12=85 11=49 10=22 9=20

-v_ k"/s k"FhL k|ltzt 0=97 1=23 0=95 0=97 0=97

-u_ s'n k"FhL sf]if k|ltzt 17=52 14=08 12=44 11=17 10=17

!&= Tf/ntf -CRR_ cg'kft 0=51Ü 0=53Ü 0=58Ü 0=57Ü 0=61Ü

!*= lgis[o shf{÷s'n shf{ k|ltzt – 0=69Ü 0=47Ü 0=92Ü 1=43Ü

!(= Aofhb/ cGt/ (Weighted Average   
         Interest Rate Spread) 

 9=00Ü 11=32Ü 9=50Ü 7=19Ü 7=58Ü

@)= a's g]6\jy{ ¿= – 168=53 171=17 181=65 150=02

@!= s'""n z]o/ ;+Vof 700,000 700,000 1,000,000 1,203,560 150,883

@@= s'n sd{rf/L ;+Vof 80 124 153 206 238

@#= cGo



5}7f}+ jflif{s k|ltj]bg @)&%÷&^36 

g]zgn dfOqmf]kmfOgfG; ljQLo ;+:yf lnld6]8 
gLns07, wflbª

cfly{s jif{ @)&%÷&^ sf] n]vf ljj/0f;Fu ;DalGwt

k|d'v n]vf gLlt tyf l6Kk0fLx¿

cg';"rL 4=26

1=	 ;fdfGo hfgsf/L 

	 g]zgn dfOqmf]]kmfOgfG; ljQLo ;+:yf lnld6]8 g]kfndf :yflkt l;ldt bfloTj ePsf] sDkgL xf] . o;sf] /lhi68{ 
sfof{no gLns07–# wflbªa];L, wflbªdf /x]sf] 5 . o; ;+:yfnfO{ g]kfn /fi6« a}+sn] n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yfsf] ?kdf 
@)&!÷)@÷@* df Ohfht kq k|bfg u/]sf] 5 . of] ;+:yf g]kfn lwtf]kq ljlgdo ahf/df ;"lrs[t /x]sf] 5 . o; 
;+:yfsf] !,%)*,*#) lsQf z]o/ g]kfn lwtf]kq ljlgdo ahf/ lnld6]8df ;"lrs[t /x]sf] 5 .

	 of] ;+:yfsf] k|d'v sfo{ n3'ljQ sf/f]jf/ /x]sf] 5, h; cg';f/ o;n] ;d"x ;b:ox?nfO{ ljgf lwtf] ;fd'lxs 
hdfgLdf shf{ k|jfx ug'{sf] cltl/Qm ;d"x hdfgL shf{af6 k|ult u/]sf u|fxsx?nfO{ n3' pBd ;~rfng ug{ 
/ ;d"xdf g/x]sf ;b:ox/mnfO{ lwtf] shf{ ;d]t k|jfx ug{ ;Sg]]5 . o; ;+:yfn] n3'jLdf tyf /sd ljk]|if0fsf] 
;]jf ;d]t k|bfg ub{5 . o;sf] k|d'v ljQLo >f]tsf ?kdf -!_ ;b:ox?af6 hDdf ePsf] art, -@_ cGo ljQLo 
;+:yfx?af6 pknAw shf{ / -#_ z]o/wgL sf]if /x]sf 5g\ . 

	 ;+nUg ljQLo ljj/0fx? ;+:yfsf] ;~rfns ;ldltn] ldlt @)&^÷)^÷)@ df kfl/t u/]sf] 5 .

2=	 n]vfÍgsf] cfwf/x?

	 ;+nUg ljQLo ljj/0fx?df cGoyf pNn]v ePsf cj:yfx?df afx]s g]kfn n]vfdfg af]8{åf/f hf/L ul/Psf 
dfkb08x?, n]vfsf ;j{dfGo l;4fGtx?, ;+:yf tyf ljQLo ;+:yf ;DaGwL P]g, g]kfn /fi6« a}+såf/f hf/L ul/Psf 
lgb]{zgx? tyf sDkgL P]gsf] clwgdf /xL tof/ ul/Psf] 5 . 

3=	 cfosf] n]vfÍg

s_	 Aofh cfDbfgL M shf{ tyf ;fk6Ldf k|fKt x'g] Aofh g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] lgb]{lzsf cg';f/ gub k|flKtsf] cfwf/df 
n]vfÍg ul/Psf] 5 . o;/L Aofh cfonfO{ gub k|flKtsf] cfwf/df n]vfÍg ug'{ g]kfn n]vfdfg !* -cfosf] 
n]vfÍg_ sf] æcfonfO{ kfs]sf] cfwf/df n]vfÍg ug'{kg]{Æ k|f]4fjL l;4fGt cg'?k 5}g . cGo nufgLaf6 cflh{t 
Aofh cfDbfgLnfO{ kfs]sf] cfwf/df n]vfÍg ul/Psf] 5 . 

v_ 	 sldzg tyf ;]jf z'Ns M cfonfO{ gub k|fKtLsf] cfwf/df n]vfÍg ul/Psf] 5 of] g]kfn n]vfdfg !* -cfosf] 
n]vfÍg_ cg'?k æcfonfO{ kfs]sf] cfwf/df n]vfÍg ug'{kg]{Æ k|f]4fjL l;4fGt cg'?k 5}g\ .

4=	 ;Defljt shf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yf tyf ckn]vg gLltM

	 g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] ljBdfg lgb]{zg cg';f/ shf{ tyf ;fk6nfO{ juL{s/0f u/L ;Defljt shf{ gf]S;fgL jfkt 
cfjZos /sdsf] Joj:yf ul/Psf] 5 . jf;nftdf shf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yf /sd ;dfof]hgkl5 v'b shf{ df}Hbft 
k|:t't ul/Psf] 5 .

	 g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] lgb]{lzsf cg';f/ v/fj >]0fLdf juL{s[t shf{nfO{ g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 :jLs[t ;+:yfsf] shf{ 
ckn]vg ljlgodfjnL, @)&! sf] clwgdf /xL ;f] C0f pk/ ;+:yfsf] bfjL cljlR5Gg /fvL lstfaL ckn]vg ug]{ 
gLlt /x]sf]] 5 . rfn' cfly{s jif{df ;+:yfsf] shf{ tyf ;fk6 cGtu{t v/fa >]0fLdf ?=!,^^,#!,@%(÷*^ juL{s[t 
ul/Psf] 5 .
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	 g]kfn n]vdfg #& -æJoj:yf, ;Defljt bfloTj tyf ;Defljt ;DklQÆ_ sf] k|fjwfg adf]lhd lgsfosf] Joj:yfkgn] 
eljiodf shf{df x'g ;Sg] gf]S;fg ;DaGwL cg'dfg u/L ;f]xL cg'?k Joj:yf sfod ug{'kg]{df g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] 
lgb]{zg adf]lhd ul/Psf]n] ;+:yfn] sfod u/]sf] shf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yf g]kfn n]vdfgsf] l;4fGt cg'?k /x]sf] 
5}g\ .

5=	 l:y/ ;DklQsf] n]vf°g M

s_	 l:y/ ;DklQx?nfO{ P]ltxfl;s nfut cjwf/0ffsf] cfwf/df n]vf°g ul/Psf] 5 . ljQLo ;+:yfsf] crn 
;DklQnfO{ P]ltxfl;s nfut cjwf/0ffsf] cfwf/df ;Dklt vl/b;Fu ;Da4 cGo vr{x? ;d]t ;f]xL l:y/ 
;DklQdf k"FhLs/0f ul/Psf] 5 . 

v_	 l:y/ ;DklQnfO{ x|f;s§L kZrft b]vfOPsf] 5 .

u_ 	 ¿= @,)))÷– eGbf sd d"Nodf vl/b ul/Psf s'g} klg l:y/ ;DklQsf] k‘'hLs/0f gu/L ;DalGwt zLif{sdf 
l;w} vr{ n]lvPsf] 5 .

6=	 l:y/ ;DklQdf x|\f;s§L M

	 l:y/ ;DklQdf x|\f;sl§ g]kfn n]vfdg !^ -hfoh]yf, KnfG6 tyf pks/0f_ cg';f/ ;Dkltsf] pkof]uL cfo' lgwf{/0f 
ul/ ;f] sf] cfwf/df x|f;s§L ug{'kg]{ k|fjwfg adf]lhd ul/Psf] 5 .

7=	 nufgL M

	 nufgLnfO{ nfut d"No / ahf/ d"NodWo] h'g sd 5 To;df n]vfÍg ug]{ gLlt lnOPsf] 5 .

8=	 sd{rf/L cjsfz Joj:yf M

	 kfFr jif{ jf ;f]eGbf a9L ;]jf u/]sf] ljQLo ;+:yfsf] :yfoL sd{rf/Ln] cjsfz kfPdf jf /flhgfdf :jLs[t u/fO{ 
;]jfaf6 cnu ePdf jf eljiodf ljQLo ;+:yfsf] ;]jfsf] lgldQ cof]Uo g7xl/g] u/L ;]jfaf6 x6fOPdf lghnfO{ 
pkbfg lbOg] Joj:yf /x]sf] 5 . 

	 sd{rf/L labf jfktsf] e'QmfgL sd{rf/Låf/f cflh{t ljbf jfktsf] e'QmfgLsf] n]vfÍg kfs]sf] ljbfsf] cfwf/ 
(Accrual Basis) df n]vfÍg ug]{ gLlt /x]sf] 5 . sd{rf/Lx?åf/f cfiff9 d;fGt;Dddf cflh{t la/fdL ljbf / ^) 
lbg;Ddsf] 3/ ljbfnfO{ kfs]sf] cfwf/df n]vfÍg ul/g] ;+:yfsf] gLlt /x]sf] 5 . 

9=	 sd{rf/L af]g;M

	 af]g; P]g @)#) cg';f/ s/ ltg'{ cl3sf] v'b d'gfkmfsf] !)Ü sf b/n] sd{rf/L af]g;sf] Joj:yf ug]{ gLlt /x]sf] 
5 .

10=	 cfos/ Joj:yf M

	 cfos/ Joj:yfsf] nflu ;+:yfsf] v'b d'gfkmfdf cfos/ P]g / ;f] P]g cGtu{t ag]sf] lgodfjnL adf]lhd vr{, 
cfDbfgLdf cfjZos yk36 u/L cfo lgwf{/0f u/L cfos/ Joj:yf ul/g] 5 . Joj:yf ul/Psf] /sd a9L jf 36L 
x'g uPdf s/ lgwf{/0f ePsf] jif{df g} gfkmf÷gf]S;fg lx;fadf ;dfof]hg ul/g]5 . rfn' cfly{s jif{df ;+:yfsf] 
s/of]Uo cfo ¿=!(!,!%&,$^&.)$ /x]sf] x'+bf cfos/ jfkt ?=%&,#$&,@$).!! Joj:yf ul/Psf] 5 .
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g]zgn dfOqmf]kmfOgfG; ljQLo ;+:yf lnld6]8 
gLns07, wflbª

cfly{s jif{ @)&%÷&^ sf] cfly{s ljj/0f;Fu ;DalGwt

n]vf ;DaGwL l6Kk0fLx¿
cg';"rL 4=27

!= 	 shf{ ;fk6 ljj/0f M
@)&%÷#÷#! sf] afFsL ;fFjf ?= @,#*),!)*,$)^=))

cf=j= @)&%÷)&^ df yk ?=%,%#(,!^(,)))=))

s'n ?=&,(!(,@&&,$)^=))

cf=j= @)&%÷)&^ df c;'nL ?=$,!*%,!^&,^)*=%)

cf=j= @)&%÷)&^ df shf{ hf]lvd Joxf]g]{ sf]if ?= 68,687,169=97

cf=j= @)&%÷)&^ sf] ckn]vg ?= )=))

@)&^÷)#÷#! sf] df}Hbft ?= 3,665,422,627=53

@=	 lgIf]kdf ePsf] kl/jt{gsf] ljj/0f M

qm=;= artsf] ljj/0f @)&% cfiff9 d;fGtsf] 
df}Hbft

@)&^ cfiff9 
d;fGtsf] df}Hbft

cf=j= @)&%÷)&^ df 
ePsf] j[l4 -sdL_

! clgjfo{ art    152,615,337=45    247,101,378=37  94,486,040=92 

@ PlR5s art   285,481,736=74    470,874,109=62  185,392,372=88 

# qmlds art    307,736,455=37    566,101,532=44  258,365,077=07 

 s'n  745,833,529=56  1,284,077,020=43  538,243,490=87

#=	 lgIf]k, ;fk6L / shf{, nufgLsf] efl/t cf}ift Aofh b/sf] cGt/ (Weighted Average Interest Rate Spread):

shf{ ;fk6 tyf nufgLdf k|fKt Aofh b/ !&=)( k|ltzt

art tyf ;fk6Ldf e'QmfgL Aofh b/ (=%! k|ltzt

cf}ift Aofh b/sf] cGt/ &=%* k|ltzt

$=	 ckn]vg x'g aFfsL vr{sf] ljj/0f M o; jif{ ;+:yf;Fu s'g} klg ckn]vg x'g aFfsL vr{ 5}g .

%=	 Ohfhtkqk|fKt ;+:yfsf] ;DklQ / bfloTj;Fu ;DalGwt sf/f]jf/ / jf;nft aflx/sf] sf/f]jf/ s'g} Ps JolQm, kmd{, 
sDkgL jf ;+ul7t ;+:yf tyf s'g} Ps If]qdf tf]lsPsf] ;LdfeGbf a9L clws]lGb|t ePsf] ljj/0fM

	 o; jif{df ;+:yfsf] ;DklQ / bfloTj;Fu ;DalGwt sf/f]jf/ / jf;nft aflx/sf] sf/f]jf/ s'g} Ps JolQm kmd{, 
sDkgL jf ;+ul7t ;+:yf tyf s'g} Ps If]qdf tf]lsPsf] ;LdfeGbf a9L 5}g .

^=	 t/ntf ;DaGwL hf]lvd Go"lgs/0f ug{ Ohfhtkq k|fKt ;+:yfn] cfkm\gf] bfloTj jf ;DklQnfO{ e'StfgL cjlw 
(Maturity Period) sf] cfwf/df ljleGg ;do cGt/fndf juL{s/0f ug{'kg]{ ;DaGwdf o; ;+:yfn] lbPsf] lgb]{zg 
cg'?k ;DklQ / bfloTjsf] jlu{s/0f ul/Psf] ljj/0f M

S. 
N. Particulars 1-90 Days 91-180 Days 181-270 

Days
271-365 

Days Over 1 Year Total Amount

Assets

1  Cash Balance 3,153.16     3,153.16

2 Balance with Banks & FIs  93,135.64     93,135.64

3 Call Money  340,865.22     340,865.22
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S. 
N. Particulars 1-90 Days 91-180 Days 181-270 

Days
271-365 

Days Over 1 Year Total Amount

4 Loans & Advances  437,154.02 277,661.69 591,419.84 826,195.62 1,944,059.11 4,076,490.28

5 Others  107,819.31     107,819.31

  Total Assets (A) 982,127.35 277,661.69 591,419.84 826,195.62 1,944,059.11 4,621,463.61

Liabilities 

1 Saving Deposits  1,284,077.02     1,284,077.02

2 Borrowings Bank/Financial 
Institutions  

    2,281,918.79 2,281,918.79

3 Other Liabilities and Provisions  93,038.14 0.00 0.00 0.00 51,944.46 144,982.60

4   (a)  Sundry Creditors  799.02     799.02

5   (b)  Interest Payable      51,944.46 51,944.46

6   (c)  Others  92,239.12     92,239.12

Total Liabilities (B)  1,377,115.16 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,333,863.25 3,710,978.41

Net Financial Assets (A-B)  (394,987.81)          277,661.69 591,419.84  826,195.62       (389,804.14)      910,485.20          

Cumulative Net Financial Assets  (394,987.81)     (117,326.12) 474,093.72 1,300,289.34 910,485.20  

&=	 Ohfhtkqk|fKt ;+:yfn] ;'/If0fsf ?kdf cfkm\gf] ;DklQ lwtf] /fvL /sd lnPsf] 5 eg] ;f] sf] ljj/0fM
	 ;+:yfn] ;'/If0fsf] ?kdf cfkm\gf] ;DklQ lwtf] /fvL s'g} klg ;fk6L lnPsf] 5}g .

*=	 u}/ a}+lsË ;DalGw ljj/0f -ut jif{sf], o; jif{ :jLsf/ / laqmL / v'b /sd_M
	 ;+:yf;Fu o; jif{ s'g} klg u}/ a}}+lsË ;DaGwL sf/f]jf/ /x]sf] 5}g .

(=	 l:y/ ;DklQsf] x|f;s§L M
	 l:y/ ;DklQsf] x|f;s§L 36\bf] x|f;s§L b/ k|0ffnLdf b]xfo adf]lhdsf b/ cg';f/ u0fgf ul/Psf] 5 .

qm=;= zLif{s x|f; s§L b/
! kmlg{r/ P08 lkmSr;{ @% k|ltzt

@ sfof{no pks/0f @% k|ltzt

# sDKo"6/ P08 P;f]l;l/h @% k|ltzt

$ ;jf/L ;fwg @) k|ltzt

% cGo -sDKo"6/ ;km\6j]o/_ @) k|ltzt

	 gf]6M  ljQLo ;+:yfn] k§f -lnh_ df lnPsf] ejgdf ul/g] s'g} klg l:y/ k|s[ltsf] lgdf{0f, ljB't h8fg, g]6jls{Ë, 
P=;L=h8fg, 6«fG;km/d/ h8fg, 9's'6L sIf, e08f/ lgdf{0f tyf cGodd{t ;Def/ sfo{x? ubf{ cfjZos vr{x? 
kfFr jif{ ggfWg] u/L k§f cjlwsf] z'?d} 5'§} zLif{sx? cGtu{t ckn]vg ug]{ gLlt /x]sf]df ;f]xL adf]lhd lnhxf]N8 
;DklQdf x|f;s§L ul/Psf] 5 .

!)=	 :6];g/L df}Hbft M
	 ;+:yfn] vl/b u/]sf] ;a} lsl;dsf] :6]zg/L tyf 5kfO{ ;fdfu|Lx? dWo] jiff{Gtdf afFsL /x]sf] df}HbftnfO{ FIFO 

Method df d"Nof+sg u/L nfut d"No (Cost) jf Net realizable value dWo] h'g sd x'G5 ;f] sf] cfwf/df n]vfÍg 
u/L cGo ;DklQdf b]vfOPsf] 5 .

!!=	 sd{rf/L pkbfg sf]if M
	 rfn' cfly{s jif{df sd{rf/L pkbfg sf]if jfkt ?=%,%*(,^#%=)) Joj:yf ul/Psf] 5 . 

!@=	 rfn' cfly{s jif{df ;+:yfsf] s'n d'gfkmf ¿=@)^,@(),(&!=&) /x]sf] x'bf sd{rf/L af]g; jfkt ¿= @),^@(,)(&=!& 
Joj:yf ul/Psf] 5 .
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!#=	 z]o/ k"FhLM
	 ;+:yfsf] r'Qmf z]o/ k"FhL dWo] clu|d e'QmfgL k|fKt (Paid in Advance) jf r'Qmf x'g jf+sL (Calls in Arrears) /x]sf] 

5}g tyf s'g} z]o/ hkmt ul/Psf] klg 5}g . r'Stf z]o/ k"FhL @)&^ cfiff9 d;fGtdf ?=!%),**#,)))=)) /x]sf]] 
5 .

!$=	 nfef+z tyf af]g; z]o/M
	 o; jif{ ;+:yfn] z]o/wgLx?nfO{ % k|ltzt gub nfef+z -af]g; z]o/sf] nflu s/ ;d]t_ / &% k|ltzt af]g; 

z]o/ k|:tfj u/]sf] 5 . k|tfljt af]g; z]o/kl5 ;+:yfsf] z]o/ k"FhL ? 264,045,250=00 k'Ug] 5 .

!%=	 ;Defljt shf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yf tyf shf{ ckn]vgM
ljj/0f /sd ¿=

ut jif{{;Ddsf] s'n shf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yf #^,(%@,($&=$!

o; jif{sf] yk Joj:yf #!,&#$,@@@=%^

s'n shf{ gf]S;fgL Joj:yf 68,687,169=97

ckn]vg ePsf] shf{sf] o; jif{{sf] c;'nL )=))

!^=	 :yug s/
	 ljQLo ljj/0f cg';f/sf] ;DklQ tyf bfloTjsf] /sd tyf s/sf] cfwf/ lar km/s eO{ l;h{gf ePsf] c:yfoL 

cGt/nfO{ n]vfª\sg u/L :yug s/ cfDbfgL ?= 1,620,962.78 nfO{ gfkmf gf]S;fg lx;fadf cfDbfgL hgfO{ v'b 
:yug s/ ;DklQ ? 3,583,392.38 nfO{ cg';"rL $=!@ cGtu{t k|:t't ul/Psf] 5 .

 	 :yug s/ M
ljj/0f jf;nft cg';f/sf] /sd s/ cfwf/ km/s

crn ;DklQsf] x|f; cfwf/ 21,589,238=41 20,051,525=01 -1,537,713=40

;+lrt pkbfg tyf ljbf jfktsf] Joj:yf 12,778,307=40 0 12,778,307=40

e'QmfgL x'g afFsL sd{rf/L af]g; 704,047=25 0 704,047=25

hDdf   11,944,641=25
:yug s/ b/   #)

o; jif{sf] hDdf ;DklQ   3,583,392=38

ut jif{sf] hDdf ;DklQ   1,962,429=60

:yug s/ cfDbfgL   1,620,962=78

!&=	 cfk;L ;DaGw ePsf JolQm÷lgsfox¿;Fusf] sf/f]jf/ M
	 s_ cfk;L ;DaGw ePsf lgsfox¿;Fusf] sf/f]jf/

lgsfo sf/f]jf/sf] k|s[lt /sd ¿= ;DaGw
g]kfn OGe]i^d]G^ a}+s ln= ltg{ afFsL shf{ 

-;fk6L_
790,000,000=00

0=5Ü eGbf a(L :jfldTj 
ePsf z]o/wgL .

s'df/L a}+s ln= 256,619,920=24
Uff]/vf kmfO{gfG; ln= 20,000,000=00
d]uf a}+s g]kfn ln= 119,955,715=24
l;¢fy{ a}+s ln= 100,000,000=00
g]kfn OGe]i^d]G^ a}+s ln= Aofh e'QmfgL 73,220,202=78
s'df/L a}+s ln= 19,604,009=96
Uff]/vf kmfO{gfG; ln= 2,399,999=49
d]uf a}+s g]kfn ln= 11,946,903=44
l;¢fy{ a}+s ln= 12,899,232=88
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	 v_	Joj:yfkg :t/df sfo{/t sd{rf/Lx?nfO{ k|bfg ul/Psf] tna eQfsf] ljj/0fM
gfd kb /sd ¿= e'QmfgLsf] lsl;d

/fd axfb'/ ofbj k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[t 3,902,830=84

cNksfnLg sd{rf/L (Short 
Term employee benefit)

ljho s'df/ l#ld/] al/i7 k|aGws   1,076,898=37

/f];g a'nf{sf]^L ;xfos k|aGws   638,599=05

/fdrGb| ?kfv]tL ;xfos k|aGws   158,103=00

sfzL/fd e§/fO{ ;xfos k|aGws  841,188=13

l;tf/fd kl)*t ;xfos k|aGws   820,477=59

	 u_	sDkgLsf] ;~rfns ;ldtLsf kbflwsf/LnfO{ e'Qmfg ul/Psf] eQfsf] ljj/0f M
gfd kb /sd ¿=

>L s]zjk|;fb cfrfo{ cWoIf ^%,)))

>L /lag l;hfklt ;~rfns !,!@,%))

>L /flhj lu/L ;~rfns *%,%))

>L a?0f >]i7 ;~rfns *%,%))

>L ab|L k|;fb Kofs'/]n ;~rfns ^&,%))

>L /fd s'df/ ltdlN;gf ;~rfns &@,)))

>L hd'gf >]i7 ;~rfns ^#,)))

hDdf %%!,)))
!*=	 ;fwf/0f hu]8f sf]if M 
	 a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf ;DaGwL P]g @)&# cg';f/ ;+:yfsf] o; jif{ v'b gfkmf ¿=!@(,(#%,%(&=@) /x]sf] x'Fbf 

;fwf/0f hu]8f sf]ifdf ?=@%,(*&,!!(=$$ ;fl/Psf] 5 .

!(=	 ;+:yfut ;fdflhs pQ/bfloTj sf]if / u|fxs ;+/If0f sf]if
	 g]kfn /fi6« a}+saf6 hf/L ul/Psf] lgb]{zg cg';f/ ;+:yfut ;fdflhs pQ/bfloTj sf]ifdf v'b d'gfkmfsf] ! k|ltzt 

/sd 5'6\ofOPsf] 5 . To;}u/L u|fxs ;+/If0f sf]ifdf v'b d'gfkmfsf] ! k|ltzt /sd / jflif{s @) k|ltzteGbf a9L 
nfef+z -gub jf af]g;_ ljt/0fsf] k|:tfj u/]df @) k|ltzteGbf dflysf] k|:tfljt nfef+zsf] @% k|ltzt /sd 
5'6\ofOPsf] 5 . o; jif{ ;+:yfn] ;+:yfut ;fdflhs pQ/bfloTj sf]if / u|fxs ;+/If0f sf]ifaf6 u/]sf] vr{ lgDg 
cg';f/ 5 .

ljj/0f ;+:yfut ;fdflhs pQ/bfloTj sf]if u|fxs ;+/If0f sf]if
@)&%÷)$÷)! df /x]sf] /sd !,$&&,)^*=%* !!,^!@,@&(=!!

hf]8 M o; jif{ yk !,@((,#%%=(& @#,(#!,*)%=(&

36fp M o; jif{ vr{ @@,)))=)) &!*,$(%=))

@)&^÷)#÷#! df /x]sf] /sd @,&%$,$@$=%% #$,*@%,%()=)*

s]zjk|;fb cfrfo{		  /ljg l;hfklt		  a¿0f >]i7 	   /flhj lu/L              ;+nUg k|ltj]bg cg';f/
    cWoIf            	   ;~rfns 		  ;~rfns             ;~rfns                                       
										                        Zofd sfsL{     
ab|L k|;fb Kofs'/]n        /fd s'df/ ltldlN;gf          hd'gf >]i7         /fd axfb'/ ofbj           Zofd sfsL{ P08 sDkgL
    ;~rfns 	             ;~rfns           	 ;~rfns       k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[t 	  rf6{8{ PsfpG6]G6\;\

ldlt M @)&^÷)^÷)@
:yfg M sf7df8f}+
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g]zgn dfOqmf]kmfOgfG; ljQLo ;+:yf ln=
gLns07, wflbª

;+:yfks÷;+:yfks ;d"xsf z]o/ wgLn] cfkm\gf] :jfldTjdf /x]sf] z]o/ 
cGo a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yfdf lwtf] /fvL shf{ lnPsf] ljj/0f

cg';"rL $=@*

qm= 
;+=

;+:yfks ÷;+:yfks ;d"x cGtu{t kg]{ 
z]o/wgLsf] gfd

;+:yfkssf] :jfldTjdf 
sfod /x]sf] z]o/ shf{ ljj/0f

s}lkmots'n lsQf 
;+Vof

s'n r'Qmf 
k"FhLsf] 
k|ltzt

shf{ lnPsf] cGo 
a}+s ÷ljQLo 
;+:yfsf] gfd

shf{ 
/sd

lwtf]]df /x]sf] 
z]o/ lsQf 

;+Vof
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38

s'n
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cg';"rL $=@(

National Microfinance Bittiya Sanstha Ltd.
						      Nilkantha, Dhading						   

Comparison of  Unaudited and Audited Financial Statement as of  Fiscal Year 2075/2076
Rs. in '000

S. 
No. Particulars

As per 
Unaudited 
Financial 

Statement

As per 
Audited 
Financial 

Statement

 Variance 
Reasons for Variance

 In Amount  In % 

1 Total Capital and Liabilities (1.1 to 1.7)  4,195,165  4,189,247  (5,918)
1.1 Paid up Capital  150,883  264,045  113,162  -   
1.2 Reserve and surplus  241,203  132,068  (109,135)  (0.45) Due to adjustment in Bonus 

Calculation base/percentage and 
tax calculation

1.3 Debenture & Bond  -    -    -   
1.4 Borrowings  2,281,919  2,282,932  1,013  0.00 
1.5 Deposits (a+b)  1,284,077  1,284,077  -   

 a. Members  1,284,077  1,284,077  -    -   
b. Public  -    -    -   

1.6 Income Tax Laibility  57,374  57,347  (27)  (0.00) Tax calcuation adjustment
1.7 Other Liabilities  179,709  168,778  (10,931)  (0.06) Due to adjustment in Deferred 

Tax  and Transfer of Loan Loss 
Provision

2 Total Assets (2.1 to 2.7)  4,195,165  4,196,792  1,627 
2.1 Cash and Bank Balance  96,338  96,283  (56)  (0.00)
2.2 Money at Call and Short Notice  340,811  340,865  54  0.00 
2.3 Investments  2,000  2,000  -    -   
2.4 Net Loan and Advances  3,665,423  3,665,423  -    -   
2.5 Fixed Assets  21,590  21,589  (1)  (0.00)
2.6 Non Banking Assets  -    -    -   
2.7 Other Assets  69,004  70,632  1,628  0.02 Due to Deferred Tax adjustment
3 Profit and Loss Account
3.1 Interest Income  550,748  550,770  22  0.00 
3.2 Interest Expenses  284,279  284,988  709  0.00 

 A. Net Interest Income (3.1 - 3.2)  266,469  265,782  (687)  -   
3.3 Fees, Commission and Discount  111,516  -    (111,516)  -   Reclassification of Heading of 

service fees and other
3.4 Other Operating Income  -    111,497  111,497  -   Reclassification of Heading of 

service fees and other
3.5 Foreign Exchange Gain/Loss (Net)  -    -    -    -   

 B. Total Operating Income (A+3.3+3.4+3.5)  377,985  377,279  (706)  -   
3.6 Staff Expenses  87,449  92,009  4,560  0.05 Reclassification of Account Head
3.7 Other Operating Expenses  50,145  47,244  (2,901)  (0.06) Reclassification of Account Head 

& Prepaid Booking
 C. Operating Profit Before Provision (B -3.6 - 3.7)  240,391  238,025  (2,366)
3.8 Provision for Possible Losses  31,734  31,734  -    -   

 D. Operating Profit (C -3.8)  208,657  206,291  (2,366)
3.9 Non Operating Income/ Expenses (Net)  -    -    -    -   
3.10 Write Back of Provision for Possible Loss  -    -    -   
 E. Profit From Regular Activities (D+3.9+3.10)  208,657  206,291  (2,366)
3.11 Extraordinary Income/ Expenses (Net)  -    -    -    -   
 F. Profit before Bonus and Taxes (E +3.11)  208,657  206,291  (2,366)
3.12 Provision for Staff Bonus  20,866  20,629  (237)  -   Due to adjustment in profit
3.13 Provision for Tax  56,337  55,726  (611)  -   Due to adjustment in Deferred 

Tax and tax liability
 G. Net Profit/ Loss (F - 3.12 - 3.13)  131,454  129,936  (1,518)
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g]zgn dfOqmf]kmfOgfG; ljQLo ;+:yf ln=
gLns07, wflbª

ljz]if k|:tfj;Fu ;DalGwt k|aGwkqdf ;+zf]wg ug{ k|:tfljt bkmfsf] ljj/0f
k|aGwkqsf] 

;DalGwt bkmf xfnsf]] Joj:yf k|:tfljt ;+zf]wg Joj:yf ;+zf]wg ug'{ kg]{ sf/0f

bkmf 1 o; sDkgLsf] gfd æg]zgn 
dfOqmf]kmfOgfG; ljQLo ;+:yf  lnld6]8Æ 
x'g]5 / o;nfO{ c++u|]hLdf 
NATIONAL MICROFINANCE BITTIYA 
SANSTHA LIMITED elgg]5 . h;nfO{  
o;kl5 æljQLo ;+:yfÆ egL ;Daf]wg 
ul/g] 5 .

o; sDkgLsf] gfd 
æg]zgn dfOqmf]kmfOgfG; n3'ljQ 
ljQLo ;+:yf  lnld6]8Æ x'g]5 / o;nfO{ 
c++u|]hLdf NATIONAL MICROFINANCE 
LAGHUBITTA BITTIYA SANSTHA 
LIMITED elgg]5 . h;nfO{  o;kl5 
æljQLo ;+:yfÆ egL ;Daf]wg ul/g] 5 .

g]=/f=a}+ssf] lgb]{zg

bkmf 6 -v_ ljQLo ;+:yfsf] hf/L k"FhL 
?=15,08,83,000.– -cIf/]kL kGw| 
s/f]* cf& nfv lqof;L xhf/ dfq_ 
x'g]% . ;f] k"FhLnfO{ k|ltz]o/ ?=100÷– 
b/sf 15,08,830 -kGw| nfv cf& 
xhf/ cf& ;o tL;_ yfg ;fwf/)f 
z]o/df ljefhg ul/Psf] % .

ljQLo ;+:yfsf] hf/L k"FhL 
?=26,40,45,250.– -cIf/]kL %AaL; 
s/f]* rfnL; nfv k}tfnL; xhf/ b'O{ 
;o krf; dfq_ x'g]% . ;f] k"FhLnfO{ 
k|ltz]o/ ?=100÷– b/sf 26,40,453 
-%AaL; nfv rfnL; xhf/ rf/ ;o 
lqkGg_ yfg ;fwf/)f z]o/df ljefhg 
ul/Psf] % .

ljQLo ;+:yfn] 75 
k|ltztn] x'g cfpg] 
?=11,31,62,250÷– -P#f/x 
s/f]* PstL; nfv a};&L 
xhf/ b'O{ ;o krf; ?k}ofF_ 
j/fj/sf] af]g; z]o/ hf/L 
ug]{  k|:tfj ul/Psf]n] . 

bkmf 6 -u_ ljQLo ;+:yfsf] r'Qmf  k"FhL 
?=15,08,83,000.– -cIf/]kL kGw| 
s/f]* cf& nfv lqof;L xhf/ dfq_ 
x'g]% .

ljQLo ;+:yfsf] r'Qmf  k"FhL 
?=26,40,45,250.– -cIf/]kL %AaL; 
s/f]* rfnL; nfv k}tfnL; xhf/ b'O{ 
;o krf; dfq_ x'g]% .

ljz]if k|:tfj;Fu ;DalGwt lgodfjnLdf ;+zf]wg ug{ k|:tfljt bkmfsf] ljj/0f
lgodfjnLsf] 
;DalGwt bkmf xfnsf]] Joj:yf k|:tfljt ;+zf]wg Joj:yf ;+zf]wg ug'{ kg]{ sf/0f

bkmf ! o; sDkgLsf] gfd æg]zgn 
dfOqmf]kmfOgfG; ljQLo ;+:yf  lnld6]8Æ 
x'g]5 / o;nfO{ c++u|]hLdf 
NATIONAL MICROFINANCE BITTIYA 
SANSTHA LIMITED elgg]5 . h;nfO{  
o;kl5 æljQLo ;+:yfÆ egL ;Daf]wg 
ul/g] 5 .

o; sDkgLsf] gfd 
æg]zgn dfOqmf]kmfOgfG; n3'ljQ 
ljQLo ;+:yf  lnld6]8Æ x'g]5 / o;nfO{ 
c++u|]hLdf NATIONAL MICROFINANCE 
LAGHUBITTA BITTIYA SANSTHA 
LIMITED elgg]5 . h;nfO{  o;kl5 
æljQLo ;+:yfÆ egL ;Daf]wg ul/g] 5 .

g]=/f=a}+ssf] lgb]{zg

bkmf #@ -v_ ;~rfns ;ldltsf] a}+&sdf pkl:yt 
eP jfkt cWoIf / cGo ;~rfnsn] 
kfpg] k|lt a}+&s eQf s|dzM 
?=5,000÷– / ?=4,500÷– x'g]% .

;~rfns ;ldltsf] a}+&sdf pkl:yt eP 
jfkt cWoIf / cGo ;~rfnsn] kfpg] 
k|lt a}+&s eQf qmdzM ?=8,000÷– / 
?=7,500÷– x'g]% . ;fy} cWoIf / cGo 
;~rfnssf] kqklqsf / ;+rf/ vr{ 
jfkt dfl;s ?=2,000. x'g]% .

t'ngfTds ?kdf a}&s eQf 
Go"g /x]sfn] ;do;fk]If 
ahf/ ;'xfpFbf] eQf j[l$ 
ug'{kg]{ cfjZoQmf . 
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g]zgn dfOqmf]kmfOgfG; ljQLo ;+:yf ln=
gLns07, wflbª

Joj:yfkg ;d"x

lztnf 5ts'nL
wflbËa];L zfvf
lgns07 #, wflbË

/d]z s'df/ u'/fufO{
l;kf8f]n zfvf

l;kf8f]n @, eQmk'/

cfzf/fd ofbj
6]8f zfvf
6]8f *, k;f{

lji0f' klGy
;Gtk'/ zfvf
;Gtk'/, /f}tx6

;ldIff nfdL5fg]
pu|tf/f zfvf

pu|tf/f, sfe|]knf~rf]s

k|ltdf 9sfn
lzj gu/ zfvf

lzj gu/, lrtjg

hfd'g ofbj
uf}/Ljf; zfvf

uf}/Laf; !, dxf]Q/L

e/f];L s'df/ ofbj
df]lt;/ zfvf
df]lt;/, af/f

cd/]; s'df/ s';jfxf
xl/k'/ zfvf
xl/k'/, ;nf{xL

alni6/ ofbj
laGbL zfvf
laGbL, wg'iff

Zofd;'Gb/ /fo
wf/fkfgL zfvf
wf/fkfgL wg'iff

cf/tL of]Ghg
vfF8Lrf}/ zfvf

df+vf ^, l;Gw'knf~rf]s

an/fd s'df/ ofbj
wgu9L zfvf
wgu9L, l;/fxf

/fd k'hg /fo
k'mnj/Lof zfvf
k'mnj/Lof, l;/fxf

vu]Gb| e6/fO{
;'Gb/k'/ zfvf
;'Gb/k'/ df]/Ë

x/L/fd rf}w/L
hf]lulgof zfvf

hf]lulgof !, ;Kt/L

c+rn rf}w/L
af}lgof zfvf

bf]bf]wf/f &, s}nfnL

hfgsL s'df/L vqL
l;tnf zfvf

a9}oftfn uf=kf=(

clg?4 s'df/ t]nL
enjf8L, zfvf

enjf8L, ?kGb]xL

k'ikf kf]v|]n nD;fn
xs'O{ zfvf

xs'O{, gjnk/f;L

lji0f' s'df/ lj=s=
s6x/L zfvf
s6x/L df]/Ë

e'jg yfkf
kz'kltgu/ zfvf

kz'kltgu/ $, Onfd

ho s'df/ nfdf
b]p/L zfvf

b]p/L @, pbok'/

ef]nf ofbj
?kgu/ zfvf

?kgu/ %, ;Kt/L

;+ho /fo ofbj
dw'k§L zfvf

sbdfxf, ;Kt/L

k+sh s'df/ ofbj
kf]vl/of, zfvf
kf]vl/of, k;f{

k|lbk s'df/ rf}w/L
;kxL, zfvf
;kxL, af/f

ho k|sfz d08n
l;d|f}gu9, zfvf
l;d|f}gu9, af/f

/fd k|sfz ofbj
uf]8}tf zfvf
uf]8}6f, ;nf{xL

;+ho s'df/ ofbj
hn]Zj/ zfvf

hn]Zj/, dxf]Q/L

lji0f'dfof >]i7
t]Nuf zfvf

t]Nuf * kfNkf

dfg axfb'/ rf}w/L
ags6'jf zfvf

ags6'jf $, afFs]

k|sfz b]jsf]6f
u]6f zfvf

u]6f (, s}nfnL

ldgf l/hfn
;'9f zfvf

;'9f !, s~rgk'/

s]zj kf]v|]n
hn's] zfvf

hn's] ^, c3f{vfFrL

/fh]z /fpt
sf]k'jf zfvf

sk'jf @, slknj:t'

gf/fo0fL yfkf
3f;Ls'jf zfvf

3f;Ls'jf !, tgx'F

ch{'g uf}td
dfgkfË zfvf

dfgkfË, #, tgx'F

cldt rf}w/L
kbdkf]v/L zfvf

kbdkf]v/L !, dsjfgk'/

/fdrGb| nf]xgL
uf]ugkfgL zfvf

uf]ugkfgL %, wflbË

/fd axfb'/ ofbj
k|d'v sfo{sf/L clws[t

ljho s'df/ l3ld/]
dfgj ;+zfwg Joj:yfkg 

ljefuLo k|d'v

tf/f k|;fb 9'+ufgf
al/i7 clws[t

sflz/fd e§/fO{
cfGtl/s n]vf k/LIf0f

ljefuLo k|d'v

ch'{g s'df/ ofbj
clws[t

;Ltf/fd kl08t
;~rfng

ljefuLo k|d'v

dbg l/hfn
cg'udg clws[t

/fdrGb| ?kfv]tL
n]vf tyf sf]if Joj:yfkg

ljefuLo k|d'v

zf]ef hf];L
slgi7 clws[t

;Gtf]if kf08]
;"rgf k|ljlw
ljefuLo k|d'v

/fd nf]rg ofbj
cg'udg clws[t

lblnk s'df/ ofbj
cg'udg clws[t

zfvf k|d'vx?
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cldt ltjf/L
a]nf}/L s~rgk'/

a]nf}/L g=kf=^, s~rgk'/

/fh s'df/ rf}w/L
d;'/Lof, s}nfnL

uf}/Lu+uf g=kf=*, s}nfnL

l;tf /fgf
zfGtLahf/, alb{of

u]?jf uf=kf=#, alb{of

lagf]b kf08]
b'Nn', b}n]v

b'Nn' g=kf=*, b}n]v

efjgf rf}nfufO{
d]xns'gf, ;'v]{t

u'?jfsf]6 g=kf=*, ;'v]{t

ef]]u]Gb| ofbj
x/Lk'jf{, ;nf{xL

x/Lk'jf{ g=kf=$ ;nf{xL

cld/L ofbj
/fduf]kfnk'/, dxf]t/L

/fduf]kfnk'/ g=kf=^ dxf]t/L

ljj]s clwsf/L
ltgsf]/Lof, wg'iff

j}b]x g=kf= ^, wg'iff

;+tf]if s'df/ ofbj
eujfgk'/, l;/fxf

eujfgk'/ uf=kf= !, l;/fxf

uf]td emf
rf/cln, emfkf

d]rLgu/ g=kf= !#, emfkf

/fd;'Gb/ ofbj
uf}zfnf, dxf]Q/L

uf}zfnf g=kf= %, dxfQ/L

cd[tf rf}w/L
;"sb]j rf}s, /f}tx6

od'gfdfO{ uf=kf !, /f}tx6

lagf]b s'df/ ;fx
/+uk'/, k;f{

k6jf{ ;'uf}nL uf=kf=@, k;f{

lagf]b s'df/ ofbj
/fhk'/, /f}tx6

/fhk'/ g=kf=#, /f}tx6

1fg]Gb| s'df/ /fo
af]b]a;f{Og, ;Kt/L

af]b]a;f{O{g g=kf= ^, ;Kt/L

k|df]b s'df/ ofbj
kftf], ;Kt/L

8sg]Zj/L g=kf= %, ;Kt/L

lag' df]Qmfg
rsds], l;Gw'nL

ltgkf6g uf=kf !!, l;Gw'nL

cjw]z s'df/ ofbj
al/o/kl6, ;Kt/L

al/o/kl6, uf=kf= #, l;/fxf

nf]s]z s'df/ ofbj
njsf6f]n l;/fxf

l;/fxf g=kf= !!, l;/fxf

/d]z s'df/ kl08t
s6x/Lof, /f}tx6

s6x/Lof g=kf= %, /f}tx6

z'lzn s8]n
kmfk/jf/L, dsjfgk'/

afudtL uf=kf= ^, dsjfgk'/

pk]Gb| s'df/ ofbj
s'l8+of, gjnk/f;L

;':tf uf=kf= @, gjnk/f;L

lg/fGhg s'df/ bQ
kmt]k'/, afFs]

;f]gf/L uf=kf= ^, afFs]

eQm gf/fo0f rf}w/L
cf]/fnLahf/, alb{of

dw"jg g=kf= @, alb{of

x/Lk|;fb pkfWofo
efts+f8f, 88]nw'/f

uGo]w'/f uf=kf= !, 88]nw'/f

g]zgn dfOqmf]kmfOgfG; ljQLo ;+:yf ln=
gLns07, wflbª

sfo{qmdsf k|efj
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cf=j= @)&%÷&^ sf] jflif{s ljQLo ljj/0fx? k|sflzt ug{ :jLs[lt k|bfg ul/Psf] g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] 
kqsf] k|To'Q/M
!= 	 g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] lgb]{zg, @)&% sf] lgb]{zg g+= !@ sf] !@=! df ePsf] Joj:yf cg';f/ o; ;+:yfaf6 shf{ ;"rgf 

s]Gb|df cfjZos tYofÍ ljj/0f k7fpFb} cfPsf]df shf{ ;"rgf s]Gb|df xfn k"0f{ ?kdf ;Dk"0f{ n3'ljQ ;+:yfx?sf] 
u|fxsx?sf] tYofÍ ljj/0f ck8]6 gePsf] / tTsfn shf{sf] ;"rgf kfpg ;Sg] cj:yf g/x]sf] Joxf]/f cg'/f]w ub}{ 
shf{ ;"rgf s]Gb|af6 kfpg ;Sg] cj:yfdf clgjfo{ shf{sf] ;"rgf lnP/ dfq shf{ nufgL ul/g] 5 .

@=   Hff]lvd Joj:yfkg ;ldltsf] a}7s clgjfo{ ?kdf k|To]s q}df;df a;L ;fd;fdlos ljifodf 5nkmn nufot 
;~rfns ;ldlt / Joj:yfkgnfO{ ;Nnfx, ;'emfj / lgb]{zg lbFb} cfPsf]df g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] lgb]{zg, @)&% sf] 
lgb]{zg g+= ^ sf] a'Fbf g+= ^=^ sf] pka'Fbf $ -5_ jdflhd cfpbf] lbgdf cem k|efjsf/L agfpFb} sfof{Gjog ul/g] 
5 .

#= 	 g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] lgb]{zg, @)&% sf] lgb]{zg g+= ^ sf] a'Fbf g+= ^=^ sf] pka'Fbf # jdflhd sd{rf/L ;]jf ;'ljwf 
;ldlt k'gu{7g ul/;lsPsf] Joxf]/f cg'/f]w 5 .

$=  g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] lgb]{zg, @)&% sf] lgb]{zg g+= ^ sf] a'Fbf g+= ^=@ -y_ sf] pka'Fbf # adf]lhd ;~rfns lzIff 
sfo{qmd ;DaGwL sfo{ljlw tof/ u/L tTsfn nfu' ul/g]5 .

%=  	a}+s tyf ljQLo ;+:yf ;DaGwL P]g, @)&# sf] bkmf #@ sf] pkbkmf ^ adf]lhd ;+:yfsf] gfd kl/jt{gsf] nflu 
;fwf/0f ;efdf k|:tfjsf] ?kdf k]z eO{;s]sf] / gfd z+zf]wg kZrft ;f]xL cg';f/ hfgsf/L u/fOg] Joxf]/f 
cg'/f]w 5 .

^=   g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] lgb]{zg, @)&% sf] lgb]{zg g+= !)=& jdf]lhd g]kfn OGe]i6d]06 a}+s ln= sf] o; ljQLo 
;+:yfsf] ;+:yfks z]o/ cGtu{t s'n r'Qmf k"FhLsf] @% k|ltzt z]o/ /x]sf] . To:t}, :jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljQLo 
;+:yf ln=df g]kfn OGe]i6d]06 a}+s ln= sf] ;+:yfks z]o/ cGtu{t s'n r'Qmf k"FhLsf] !@=)@ k|ltzt z]o/ 
/x]sf]df g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] lgb]{zg cg';f/ tf]lsPsf] ;Ldf eGbf a9L nufgL u/]sf] /sdnfO{ ;Ldf leq sfod 
gubf{;DdnfO{ ut cf=j= b]lv :jfjnDag n3'ljQ ljQLo ;+:yf ln= af6 ;Dk"0f{ nfef+z /f]Ssf /fVg] Joj:yf /x]sf] 
hfgsf/L k|fKt x'g cfPsf] Joxf]/f cg'/f]w 5 . 

&=  	g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] lgb]{zg cg';f/ ;~rfns ;ldltsf] ldlt @)&^÷)^÷)! sf] *( cf}+ a}7ssf] lg0f{o cg';f/ 
;fdflhs ;'/Iffsf]if k"0f{ ?kdf aGb ug]{ / pQm sf]if cGtu{t /x]sf] /sdnfO{ u|fxs ;+/If0f sf]if cGtu{t /
sdfgfGt/0f ul/;lsPsf] nufot ;+:yfjf6 ldlt @)&^÷)*÷!# sf] kqfg';f/ ;f] ;DjGwL g]=/f=a}+snfO{ hfgsf/L 
u/fO{;lsPsf] Joxf]/f cg'/f]w 5 .

*=   ;+:yfn] cfkmgf] sf/f]jf/ z'? ubf{sf] cj:yf b]lv g} g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] gLlt cg';f/ u|fxsx?df C0f k|jfx ubf{ 
;]jf z'Ns afx]s cGo s'g} klg lsl;dsf] yk z'Ns lng] gu/]sf] Joxf]/f hfgsf/Lsf] nflu cg'/f]w 5 .

(=   g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] lgb]{zg cg';f/ k"0f{ ?kdf sfof{Gjog eO;s]sf] Joxf]/f cg'/f]w 5 .

!)=	 cfGtl/s n]vfk/LIf0f, afXo n]vfk/LIf0f / g]kfn /fi6« a}+ssf] :ynut lg/LIf0f tyf u}/ :ynut lg/LIf0f k|ltj]bgdf 
cf}NofO{Psf s}lkmotx? ;'wf/ ul/Psf] 5 . cufdL lbgdf o:tf s}lkmotx? k'gM gbf]xf]/Lg] u/L sfo{;Dkfbg ul/g] 
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>L ;~rfns ;ldlt
g]zgn dfOqmf]kmfOgfG; ljQLo ;+:yf lnld^]*
s]Gb|Lo sfof{no, wflbªj];L, wflbª

ljifoM k|ltlglw lgo'Qm u/]sf] af/] .

dxfzo,

================= lhNnf ================== g=kf÷uf=kf= ===========j*f g+= ===== a:g] d÷xfdL ========================
=================================== n] To; ;+:yfsf] z]o/wgLsf] x}l;otn] ldlt ===========================x'g] ======== 
jflif{s ;fwf/)f ;efdf :jo+ pkl:yt eO{ %nkmn tyf lg)f{odf ;xefuL x'g g;Sg] ePsf]n] pQm ;efdf 
efu lng tyf dtbfg ug{sf nflu ================ lhNnf ===================== g=kf=÷uf=kf= ============ j*f 
g+= ===== a:g] To; ;+:yfsf z]o/wgL >L ================================================================= z]o/wgL 
kl/rokq g+= ======================= nfO{ d]/f]÷xfd|f] k|ltlglw dgf]lgt u/L k&fPsf] %'÷%f}+ .
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								        b:tvtM
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						          		   &]ufgfM
						      z]o/wgL kl/rokq g+=M
								          ldltM

-b|i^Jo M z]o/wgL afx]s c¿nfO{ k|ltlglw d's// ug{ kfOg]%}g . of] lgj]bg ;fwf/)f ;ef x'g'eGbf 
sDtLdf 48 #)^f cufj} ;+:yfsf] s]Gb|Lo sfof{nodf btf{ u/L ;Sg' kg]{% ._
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